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A. IDENTITY OF CROSS PETITIONER

Benton Franklin Orthopedic Associates, P.L.L.C., and Defendants
‘Benton Franklin Physical Therapy, I;lc., Thomas R. Burgdorff,
Christopher A. Kontogianis, Arthur E. Thiel, David W. Fischer, Heather
L. Phipps, Rodney Kump, Jay West and Does 1 through 9 (collectively
referred to hereinafter as “Benton Franklin”), by and through their
attorneys, Michael H. Church and Mafthew T. Ries of Stamper Rubens,
P.S., ask this Court to accept review the decisions designated in Part B of
this motion.
B. DECISIONS

Benton Franklin seeks review of three decisions from Judge
Dennis D. Yule’s December 17, 2007, Order Gfanting in Part Defendants’
Motion for Summary Judgment and Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for
Summary Judgment (Appendix at pp. A-1 to A-3) and his December 17,
2007, Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment.
Appendix at pp. A-5 to A—7. The three decisions Benton Franklin seeks
review of are:

1. The coﬁrt’s decision regarding both parties’ motion for

summary judgment on plaintiff Columbia Physical
Therapy, Inc.’s (referred to hereinafter as “Columbia”)

common law claim pursuant to the corporate practice of
medicine doctrine (Appendix at p. A-2, 11. 22-26);



2. The court’s denial of Benton Franklin’s Motion for
Summary Judgment dismissing the claim by Columbia that
Benton Franklin violated RCW § 19.68.010 after the time
period that operation of the physical therapy clinic was
owned by Benton Franklin Orthopedic Associates, PLLC.

" (Appendix at p. A-2, I1. 27-31); and

3. The court’s denial of Benton Franklin’s Motion for
Summary Judgment dismissing Columbia’s RCW §
19.68.010 claim and its RCW Chapter 19.86 Consumer
Protection Act claim against Benton Franklin. (Appendix at
p. A-6,11. 15-18).

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

1. Corporate Practice of Medicine Doctrine. As a matter of

‘law, does a professional limited liability company or professional service
corporation owned entirely by physicians, which employs the physicians
and through which they conduct their professional medical practice,
violate Washington’s common law corporate practice of medicine doctrine
by employing physical therapists?

2. _RCW Chapter 19.68. As  a matter of law, does a

professional limited liability company or professional service corporation
owned entirely by physicians, which employs the physicians and through
which they conduct their professional medical practice, violate Chapter
19.68 RCW by also employing physical therapists? Addressing this issue
requires resolution of four- related legal questions concerning the

application of RCW Chapter 19.68:



a. First, where Benton Franklin’s physicians are
giving their patients prescriptions for physical therapy without actively
directing the patients to the physical therapists they employ at a separate
location, is there a “referral” as contemplated by RCW § 19.68.010 and as

interpreted by Day v. Inland Empire Optical, Inc., 76 Wn.2d 407, 456 P.2d

1011 (1969)?

b. Second, does Benton Franklin’s employment of
physical therapists fall within either the exception in RCW § 19.68.010(2)
for services prescribed for medical, surgical, or dental diagnosis?

d. Third, the court in Day found that the physicians
were unlawfully earning profits by referring their patients to another
corporation they owned. In this case, after the dissolution of BFPT,
Benton Franklin directly employed its physical therapists. Therefore, does
RCW § 19.68.010 prohibit physician-owned professional corporations and
limited liability companies from earning profits from the services provided
by its employee physical therapists?

e. - Fourth, in Day, the court created a “direct and
immediate supervision” test in order to reconcile RCW § 19.68.040, which
allowed the ophthalmologists to collect compensation for the services
provided by employee opticians, with RCW § 18.34.010, which provides

that if a licensed optician is dispensing eyeglasses under the “personal



supervision” of an ophthalmologist then the doctor is considered to be
'lawfully dispensing eyeglasses. Because physical therapists are not subject
to a similar law, however, does Day’s “direct and immediate supervision”
test apply?

3. Consumer Protection Act. Does a professional limited

liability company or professional service corporation owned entirely by
physicians, which employs the physicians and through which they conduct
their professional medical practice, engage in unfair acts or methods of
competition in violation of Chapter 19.86 RCW by providing additional
services to its patients through its own employed physical therapists?
Addressing this issue requires resolution of three related legal questions
concerning the application of the Consumer Protection Act (“CPA™):

a. First, does .Columbia, as a competing physical
therapy provider, have standing to bring a CPA claim against Bentonb
Franklin?

b. Second, if defendant physicians are not referring
their patients to specific physical therapists, can Columbia still pursue its
CPA claim based solely on the fact that a physician-owned professional
limited liability company-or professional service corporation employs

physical therapists?



c. Third, because the Department of Health
investigated the relationship between defendant physicians and physical
therapists and concluded there was no violation of RCW § 19.68.010, does
Benton Franklin’s activity fall within the “specifically permitted”
exception in RCW § 19.86.170?

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Defendants Dr. Burgdorff, Dr. Thiel and Dr. Kontogianis formed
Benton Franklin Orthopedic Associates, LLC, (referred to hereinafter ae
| “BFOA”) in November 1999. Appendix at pp. A-8 to A-11, originally
attached as Exhibit D to the August 13, 2007, Declaration of Darrin
Bailey. On August 1, 2004, the three physician-members signed a new
operating agreement which, among other things, clarified that the three
physicians were practicing medicine through a professional limited
liability company. Appendix at pp. A-12 to A-28, originally introduced as
Exhibit 13 to the Dep. of T. Burgdorff, M.D. and attached as Exhibit “H”
to the 8/15/07 Aff. of Matthew T. Ries. The current members of this
professionel limited liebility company are defendant physicians Dr.
Burgdorff, M.D., Dr. Kontogianis, M.D., Dr. Thiel, M.D., Dr. Fischer,
M.D., and Dr. Phipps, M.D. Appendix at p. A-29, §3, the May 5, 2006,
Affidavit of Thomas R. Burgdorff.

In addition to providing medical services, BFOA has also



employed physical therapists. Id. In January 2003, Dr. Burgdorff, Dr.
Thiel and Dr. Kontogianis decided to employ their physical therapists
through a separate corporation, Benton Franklin Physical Therapy, Inc.,
(referred to hereinafter as “BFPT”) which they had created to own,
operate, and manage the licensed physical therapy facility. Appendix at
pp. A-38 to A-41, originally introduced as Exhibit 17 to the Dep. of T.
Burgdorff, M.D. and attached as Exhibit “G” to the 8/15/07 Aff. of M.
Ries. This arrangement only lasted for two years, however, and as of
January 31, 2005, BFPT’s license had expired and it no longer conducted
any business. Appendix at pp. A-29 to A-30, 3.

Plaintiff Columbia is a competing physical therapy company
providing physical therapy services through several offices, including an
office in Pasco, Washington. Appendix at p. A-30, 4. In April 2004,k
Richard Wright, who is a physical tﬁerapist and the president of Columbia,
filed a complaint with the Washington State Department of Health against
Dr. Burgdorff, Dr. Kontogianis, and Dr. Thiel, regarding referrals to their
physical therapists at BFPT. Id. On October 15, 2004, the physicians sent
the Department of Health a detailed response to the three allegations
raised in Mr. Wright’s complaint. Appendix at pp. A-32 to A-37,
originally attached as Ex. A to the May 5, 2006, Aff. of Thomas R.

Burgdorff. As detailed in the letter, in Mr. Wright’s April 2004 complaint



he made the same basic arguments he would later make in Superior Court
and now in the Court of Appeals.

In response to Mr. Wright’s complaint, the Department of Health
initiated an investigation on April 23, 2004. Appendix at p. A-45, §10, the
May 5, 2006, Affidavit of Lisa Noonen, Disciplinary Manager for the
Department of Health’s Medical Quality Assurance Commission. The
investigation was completed on October 18, 2004, and a final report was
issued. Appendix at A-47, |18. After reviewing the investigation reports,
the Department of Health sent a letter on .January 20, 2005, to the
defendant physicians indicating that there was insufficient evidence to
prove a violation of RCW § 19.68.010. Appendix at A-47, 920.

Undeterred, on August 19, 2005, Mr. Wright, through Columbia,
filed his Cofnplaint against Benton Franklin in Benton County Superior
Appendix at pp. A-49 to A-52. In its Complaint, Columbia’s primary
cause of action was based on its allegation that the receipt by Defendants
of any form of profit flowing from the referral of patients for medical
treatment violated RCW § 19.68.010. Appendix at p. A-51, 1l. 14-16.
Columbia Further contended that receiving any profits from BFPT
‘constituted unprofessional conduct and that it violated Washington’s
Consumer Protection Act by “... unfair].y reducing referrals to other area

physical therapists, including Plaintiff Columbia.” Appendix at p. A-52, 1L



1-3. Columbia subsequently amended its Complaint on June 5, 2007, and
July 17, 2007, to add two additional claims alleging that employing
physical therapists Violatgs the Professional Services Corporation Act and
the corporate practice of medicine doctrine. Appendix at pp. A-53 to A-66.
On May 5, 2006, Benton Franklin moved for partial summary
judgment to dismiss Columbia’s Consumer Protection Act claim for three
reasons. First, Benton Franklin argued that there was no precedent for
allowing a competitor to bring a Consumer Protection Act claim based on
an alleged violation of the anti-kickback statute. Second, the Consumer
Protection Act does not apply to activities permitted by a regulatory body.
And third, even if the Consumer Protection Act did apply, Benton
Franklin did not have the evidence to satisfy the elements of a Consumer
Protection Act claim. On July 19, 2006, the court denied Columbia’s
motion but ;Llléwed it to re-file after more discovery had been completed.
After extensive discovery, on January 26, 2007, Benton Franklin
renewed its motic;n for summary judgment, this time asking for dismissal
of each of Columbia’s three initial claims. Benton Franklin made the same
basic arguments as in its May 5, 2006, mc;tion, but also added the
argument that RCW Chapter 19.68 contains two exceptions which
specifically permit the practice of physicians employing physical

therapists. The first exception, under RCW § 19.68.040, permits a licensee



to charge or collect compensation for professional services rendered by an
employee licensee. The second exception, under RCW § 19.68.010(2),
permits physicians to receive profits from a referral to a corporation or
business that provides a diagnostic service as long as the physician’s
ownership interest is disclosed and alternate choices are provided to the
patient.

Although the fact scenarios differed, in its response Columbia

relied heavily on the holding in Day v. Inland Empire Optical, 76 Wn.2d

407, 456 P.2d 1011 (1969). Benton Franklin countered that Day did not
apply and that even if it did, Benton Franklin satisfied the “personal and
immediate directioﬁ and supervision” test exi)ressed in Day. In its
response, Columbia also argued that RCW § 19.68.040 should be
interpreted to refer to only like-licensees, which, Benton Franklin pointed
out, was neither supported by case law nor a plain reading of the statute.

In his oral ruling, Judge Yule first concluded that there were
questions of fact concerning the supervision of the physical therapists.
Appendix at p. A-68, the Verbatim Report of Proceedings originally
attached as Ex. U to the August 13, 2007, Declaration of Darrin E. Bailey.
Judge Yule next concluded that while physical therapists do not provide a
diagnostic service, there was a question of fact regarding the required

disclosures of ownership and alternative services. Appendix at p. A-69.



Judge Yule further concluded, with regard to the Consumer Protection Act
claim, that there was insufﬁcienf evidence showing that the Department of
Health permitted the practice of employing physical therapists and that
Columbia had standing to raise a Consumer Protection Act claim.
Appendix at p. A-70.

On August 15, 2007, Columbia and Benton Franklin cross-moved
for summary judgment on Columbia’s amended complaint. The court
having previously denied Benton Franklin’s motion for summary
judgment with regard to the relationship between BFOA and BFPT,
Benton Franklin this time focused on the time period after January 2005
when BFPT was no longer doing business. Because BFPT was no longer
an issue, Benton Franklin argued that RCW Chapter 19.68 only applied to
unlawful kickbacks »and did not prohibit BFOA from simply earning a
profit through its employee physical therapists. Furthermore, because the
physical therapists are now directly employed by the defendant physicians,
the supervision test expressed in Day would not apply. |

With regard to Columbia’s corporate practice of medicine doctrine
argument, Benton Franklin pointed out that no reported case in the United
States had ever found that physical therapists are held to the same
standards as medical doctors or concluded that the corporate practice of

medicine doctrine applies to physical therapists. In fact, the one reported

10



case Benton Franklin did find (Isles Wellness, Inc. {r. Progressive

Northern Insurance Co., 703 N.W. 2d 513 (Minn. 2005)) concluded that

the common law doctrine did not apply to physical therapists. Id. at 523.

With regard to Columbia’s Professional Services Corporation Act
claim, Benton Franklin pointed out that the current case only involves the
issue of employing physical therapists, not whether physical therapists can
have an ownership in a professional services corporation with medical
doctbrs. Therefore, the Act does not apply. Even if it did, however, Benton -
Franklin argued that because the corporate practice of medicine doctrine
has never been applied to physical therapists, the Act did not apply
pursuant to RCW § 18.100.040. In its reply to Columbia’s response,
Benton Franklin expanded on its analysis of the Professional Services
Corporation Act by arguing that the legislative history shows that there
\%/as no intent to restrict the ability of physicians to employ physical
therapists and that the Legislature actually wanted to abrogate the
corporate practice éf medicine doctrine rather than broaden it.

In the court’s ruling, Judge Yule granted Benton Franklin’s motion
with regard to the Professional Services Corporation Act but denied its
motion — and Columbia’s motion — with regard to the issue of whether
Benton Franklin violated RCW § 19.68.010 by directly employing

physical therapists. Appendix at p. A-2. With regard to the issue of

11



whether physical therapists are covered by the common law corporate
practice of m‘edi.cine doctrine, the parties agreed that there were no
material facts in dispute but the court did not rule on the issue. Id. The
parties subsequently stipulated that discretionary review was appropriate
and on December 17, 2007, Judge Yule signed an order certifying its
summary judgment orders for discretionary review. Appendix at pp. A-74
to A-77..

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED

Aside from the trial court’s granting of Benton Franklin’s motion
to summarily dismiss Columbia’s Professional Services Corporation Act
claim (as it applies to professional limited liability companies pursuant to
RCW § 25.15.045), and the trial court’s decision not to rule on either
parties” motion with regard to the application of the common law
corporate practice of medicine doctrine to physical therapists, Benton
Franklin and Columbia are both seeking discretionary review of the trial
court’s denial of their respective motions for sﬁmmary judgment.
Although parties generally cannot appeal the denial of a motion for
summary judgment, RAP 2.3(4)(b) permits an appellate court to grant
discretionary review if: |

The superior court has certified, or that all parties to the

litigation have stipulated, that the order involves a
controlling question of law as to which there is substantial

12



ground for a difference of opinion and that immediate
review of the order may materially advance the ultimate
termination of the litigation.

See, e.g., Frerich v. Uribe, Inc., 132 Wn. App. 1, 7, 130 P.3d 370 (2006);

and In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation, 493 F. Supp. 2d 571,

580 (E.D.N.Y., 2007) (holding under the equivalent federal statute, 28
U.S.C. § 1292(b), that absent certification, an order denying summary
judgment is not appealable).

As seen in Judge Yule’s December 17, 2007, Stipulation and Order
to Stay Proceedings and Certify Decisions for Discretionary Réview, the
superior court has certified, and all the parties have stipulated, that the
cqurt’s orders on summary judgment are appropriate for discretionary
review. With regard to the four issues Benton Franklin seeks discretionary
review of, there are no remaining questions of material fact and all that is
left to resolve are three fundamental questions of law.

1. Corporate Practice of Medicine Doctrine.

In this case, there is no dispute that a physician-owned limited
liability company employs physical therapists. The sole determinative
issue is whether the practice of physician-owned corporations or limited
liability companies employing physical therapists violates the common
law corporate practice of medicine doctrine. In the parties’ summary

judgment briefing, neither party found a reported appellate court decision

13



from any jurisdiction that has applied the corporate practice of medicine
doctrine to the employment of physical therapists. In fact, the only
reported decision Benton Franklin found on this issue is from the
Minnesota Supreme Court which recently held that the doctrine did not
apply to physical therapists. Resolution of this question will not only
resolve this claim, it will also help resolve the other legal claims related to
Benton Franklin’s employment of physical therapists.

2. Prohibited rebating under RCW Chapter 19.68.

The foundation of Columbia’s lawsuit is its allegation that Benton
Franklin has violated the anti-rebating provisions in RCW Chapter 19.68
by referring patients to physical therapists it employs — either directly, or
indirectly through BFPT. Although Columbia has alleged that a defendant
physician specifically told his client to go to a Benton Franklin-employed
physical therapist, there is a legal question concerning whether Benton
Franklin’s general prescription practice would be considered a referral
under the Washington Supreme Court’s analysis in Day.

In Day, the court found that the doctors’ patients were being
unlawfully referred to the optical shop, which the doctors received profits
from, based on several facts including the fact that the shop was
downstairs from the ophthalmologists and because there were signs

directing patients to the optical shop. Day, 76 Wn.2d at 418. The court did

14



not require the doctors to give up their ownership in the optical shop,
however, as long as the optical shop was in a separate location and as long
as the doctors were not directly or indirectly referring patients to the shop.
Day, 76 Wn.2d at 421.

Using that analysis, on summary judgment Benton Franklin argued
that there were no referrals because its physical therapists are located in a
separate building than the physicians’ offices and that there is nothing in
the physicians’ offices or on their prescriptions which somehow directs
patients to Benton Franklin’s physical therapists. Therefore, the
determinative legal question is whether, as a matter of law, does a
professional limited liability company or professional service corporation
owned entirely by physicians, which employs the physicians and through
which they conduct their professional medical practice, violate ‘Chapter
19.68 RCW by also employing physical therapists?

" Benton Franklin also made three additional legal arguments to the
trial court. First, RCW § 19.68.010(2) permits a physician to have an
ownership interest in any firm, corporation or association which provides
services for medical or surgical diagnosis as long as the referring
physician discloses the financial interest to the patient and gives the
patiént a list of effective alternative facilities. Because there is no dispute

that the physicians have been providing the required disclosure and list of

15



alternative providers, the determinative legal issue is whether physical
therapy fits within that exception.

Secondly, the underlying problem the court was concerned with in
Day was that the doctors were earning profits by referring their patients to
a separate corporation which they also owned. Here, after BFPT stopped
doing business, Benton Franklin directly employed the physical therapists
in its physical therapy \clinic and therefore Benton Franklin was simply

making a profit from the services it provided. In an analogous situation,

the Washington Supreme Court in Wright v. Jeckle, 158 Wn.2d 375, 144
P.3d 301 (2006), found that it was permissible for a physician to make a
profit from providing medical services and by selling prescription
medication from his office.

Thirdly, under the plain language of RCW § 19.68.040, the
defendant physicians are permitted to collect compensation for the
professional services provided by their physical therapist employees. The
trial court ruled that the “direct and immediate supervision’ test from Day
applied to Benton Franklin’s employment of physical therapists and
therefore denied the parties’ motions for summary judgment because there
was a question of fact on the supervision issue.

As Benton Franklin argued to the trial court, however, the Day

court only created this test as a way to reconcile RCW § 19.68.040 with a

16



unique provision in RCW § 18.34.010 which specifies that “... if a
licensed optician is working under the personal supervision of the
ophthalmdlogist, the work of the licensed optician in dispensiﬁg glasses on
the ophthalmologist's prescription in law amounts to no more than the
lawful dispensing of eyeglasses by the doctor.” Day, 76 Wn.2d at 419.

Unlike RCW § 18.34.010, however, there is nothing in RCW
Chapter 18.74 (governing physical therapists) which imposes a similar
supervision requirement. Furthermore, there is a factual distinction
because in Day the dispensing opticians were employed by a separate
corporation and in the present case Benton Franklin directly employs its
physical therapists. Given these differences, there is no basis to conclude
that the “direct and immediate supervision” test created in Day would
apply to Benton Franklin’s employment of physical therapists.

As shown above, while the underlying facts are undisputed, the
parties have very different interpretations of RCW Chapter 19.68 as well

as the holdings and applicability of Day and Wright. Unfortunately, aside

from those two cases, an appellate court has not directly answered the
question of whether RCW Chapter 19.68 prohibits physician-owned
professional corporations and limited liability companies from earning
profits by employing physical therapists. Because its RCW Chapter 19.68

- claim forms the basis of Columbia’s case, resolution of the legal questions

17



regarding the chapter’s application to the current facts will materially
advance the resolution of this litigation.

3. Consumer Protection Act, RCW Chapter 19.86.

In analyzing Columbia’s CPA claim, the first question that must be
answered is whether Columbia, as a competing physical therapy provider,
has standing to bring a CPA claim against Benton Franklin. As discussed
in Benton Franklin’s summary judgment briefing, in .certain limited
circumstances Washington courts have found that non-consumers have
standing to file CPA claims where the alleged injury is to consumers. The
only arguaﬁle standing exception that applies to the current facts, however,

is under the learned intermediary doctrine established in Washington State

Physicians Insurance Exchange Associates v. Fisons Corporation, 122

Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).

In Fisons, the defendant drug company argued that the plaintiff
physician did not have standing to bring a CPA claim because hé was not
a consumer. Id. at 312. The court disagreed, finding that certain learned
intermediaries, such as physicians, are in the best position to stand in the
shoes of the consumer and therefore have standing as a private attorney
general to bring a CPA claim on behalf of those consumers. Id. at 313.
Benton Franklin believes, however, that Columbia does not have the same

relationship as the Fisons court found between drug manufacturers,

18



physicians, and patients, and therefore does not have standing to bring its
CPA claim.

If it is determined that Benton Franklin’s employment of physical
therapists and prescription practice is not a referral prohibited by RCW §
19.68.010, the second legal question concerns whether Columbia can still
maintain a CPA claim. In this case, Columbia has alleged that Benton
Franklin has engaged in unfair acts and methods of competition by
referring patients to its own physical therapists. If the court concludes that
the' Benton Franklin is either not referring patients (absent specific proof
to the contrary) or that referrals its employees are not unlawful, then
Franklin beliéves that as a matter of law Columbia’s CPA claim should
fail. J

The third legal question concerns whether the Department of

 Health “spec1ﬁca11ypermltted”ithe ownership arrangement. If so, then the

ownership arrangement would be exempt from a CPA claim pursuant to
RCW § 19.86.170. Division II of the Washington Court of Appeals
recently addressed this exception and concluded that in order to fall under
that exception the activity had to authorized by statute and that an agency
took an overt affirmative action to specifically permit the activity.

Singleton v. Naegeli Reporting Corp. Division II, Case No. 35234-6, filed

January 15, 2008, p. 12. Here, the investigation conducted by the
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Department of Health into Benton Franklin’s ownership of a p.hysicali
therapy clinic concluded that there was no violation of RCW § 19.68.010.
Unlike the situation in Singleton, it is Benton Franklin’s belief that the
Department of Health specifically permitted Benton Franklin fo own and
operate a physical therapy clinic. While Columbia’s CPA claim is
secondary to its other claims, it is seeking its attorney fees through the
CPA and therefore answering these questions would certainly expedite
resolution of the litigation.

F. CONCLUSION

For the reasons state above, Benton Franklin respectfully requests

that this Court accept discretionary review.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED thisﬁ5/ day of January 2008.

STAMPER RUBENS, P.S.

MICHAEL H. CHURCH
WSBA#24957

MATTHEW T. RIES

WSBA #29407

Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-
Petitioners
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randum in Support of Motlon for Summary T udgment

and hearmg argument of counsel the Court

of summary Judg'ment to dlSl’mSS Columbxa

Inc., P. S cla1m that. Defendants violated RCW 18. 100 010 et

* Physicat Therapy,
Act)-and RCW 25.15.045 (Professwn_a] 1 -

seq. (Professional Services Corporanon
' lelted Llabxhty Compames) is GRANTED

of Medicine Doctrine and therefore neither grants nor denies the Pla1nt1ff s and

. Defendants’ competmo summary Judoment motlons on- the Plz_untlff’ s common

law Corporate Pract1ce of Medicine Doctrme clzum

of summary Judcment dlsmlssmg the claim by
fendants’ v1olated RCW 19.68.010 1

: Columbla Physical Therapy, Inc., P.S. that De
Yy chmc was owned by

he time period that operatron of the physncal therap

- after t
LLC is DENTED.

Benton Frankhn Orthopedxc Assocmtes,

"ORDERRE DEI‘ENDANTS‘ ANDPLAINTIFFS &~ . 720 WasT BOONE, SUITE 200
: . : : . SPOKANE, WA 93201

MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT: 2 . , TRLEFAX (509) 326-4881 -
. o TeLEP! 1ONE (509) 326-4800-
| A2 o
' LSO0E SEL B0S WPH ‘adnog UITMueJ4 uoauad epEITT z;'O 1 osg

lication of the common law Corporate Practlce a
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r of surnmary judgiment that the Court rule as a

4 Plamtlffs motlon for an orde
matter of law that the Defendants violate RCW 18. 100.010 et scq (Professwnal
rofessional’ Lumted anbﬂlty

- Services Corporation Act) and RCW 25.15.045 (P
. Compamcs) is DENIED. :
ummary judgment that the Couﬁ rule as a matter of law

5. _ Plamnff's motion for S
.eby DENIED

that the Defendants have violate

007. «

ONE IN OPEN COURT th1s

CHAFL H.% CHURCH ‘
~ WSBA #24957
MATTHEW T. RIES
. WSBA #29407
" Attorneys for Defendants

' STAFFORD FREY COOPER .

DARRIN E. BAILEY

. WSBA #34955 -
'DANFORD D. GRANT

WSBA #26042 -

Attorneys for Plaintiff

\_\7.eui\PROLAWDOCS\10"68\I0"68—0"7034\M ary Ann Blackkdgc\'l 93934.doc

~
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T1”

ORDER RE: DEFENDANTS’ AND PLAINTIFF'S R WesrBooxs, S
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT: 3 S o e 509) 3264891
' R ‘ TELEPHONE(509)3264800
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Bento Sranklin Caurt Adm 509 738 3057

SUPERIOR COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF BENTON

COLUMBIA PHYSICAL THERAPY INC., i
PS.,

S

Plaintiff, NO. 05-2-01909-1.

VS.. S ‘
' ORDER DENYING DEFENDANTS'

- MOTION FOR SUMMARY

BENTON FRANKLIN ORTHOPEDIC
JUDGMENT

ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C.; BENTON -
FRANKLIN PHYSICAL THERAPY, INC.;
THOMAS R. BURGDORFF; CHRISTOPHER
A.KONTOGIANIS; ARTHUR E. THIEL;
DAVID W. FISCHER; HEATHER L. - |
PHIPPS; RODNEY KUMP; JAY WEST; and
DOES 1through9, )

: Dcfen ddnfs

- THIS MATTER came bcforc the Court on Apnl 4 2007, on Defendants’ :motion for
summary Judcrment The Court having considered the p]eadmcs ﬁ]ed herem including:

| 1. | .Note for Hearing;

' 2 . Motion for Snrrimary hj uchnien;';

3. - Memorandum rn Support of Defendant’s Motion for Summary J u'dcrm‘ent‘
4 Declaratron of Randall L. Stamper in Suppert of Defendant s Motion for Summary

J udgment

5. 'GR 17 Afﬁdawt of Plamtlff Columbm Physxcal Therapy Inc 8 Opposrtron to |

Def endants Motion for Summary J udgment

6. 'Plamuff Columbla Physmal Therapy, Inc Opposmon to Defendants MoI'ion for |

o Summary Judcment

TAMPER RUBENS ps

IS

A5b' | S

ORDER RE: DEFENDANTS * MOTION FOR SUMMARY J UDG\/IENT 1

TTORNEYS AT Law

© TELEFAX (509) 326-4891

720 West BOONE, SUITE 200 -
SPOKANE, WA 89201

TELEPHONE (509) 326-4800



‘Dec "_1-'7 Q7 02:5010‘ Benta' ~ranklin Court. Adm '-SOS"?EUF: 3057

TR W 0 N A W N =00 0 N0 AW =D Y® U R W -

: hereby ORDERS ADJUDGES AND DECREES as follows:

By‘:r 2 s
MICHAEL H CHURCH
1. WSBA #24957
- MATTHEW T. RIES
WSBA #29407
Attorneys for Defendants -
A6  |STAMPER RUBENS s
. i . . . o : [Arrurveys \rl-\“v
ORDER RE: DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT: 2 . 720 West Booxs, Suims 200
S i " o E o ' ' SPOKANE, WA 89201 -

7. Declaration of Darrin Bailey in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion for Summary

. Judgment;
. [Pfoposed] Order Dcnying Defendants’ Moﬁon for Summary Judgment;
"9, Amended Note for Hearir'l g5

10.  Declaration of Damn B.:uley Opposmcr Defendants Motion for Summary Iudgment
(Rev1scd) ' ' '

11.  Plaintiff Columbia Physxcal Therapy Inc’s Opposmon to Dcfendants Motion for| .

Sum mary J udgment (Rev1 sed); and -

: Dcfcndams Reply Mcmorandum in Support of Dcfendants Motxon for Summary

'J’ udgment

After revie:wiﬁCJ the’foregoin pleadmcrs dnd hearing argumcnt of counse] Lhc Court

1. . Defendants’ motion for an 01der ot sumrmry judgment to dismiss Columbia
‘ Physmal Therapy, Inc., PS RCW 19.68. 010 claim, and RCVV 19.86 et seq

Consumer Protection Act claim gamst the Defendazts is DENIED

" DONE IN OPEN COURT this L;Z day of"October 2007.

C?’JUDGE DENNIS D.°

Presented By:
STAMPER RUBENS P. S/r

//«////

 TELEFAX (509) 326-4891
TELEPHONE (509) 3264800
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I, RALPH MUNR
. hereby issue this

O, Secretary of State of the State of Washington and custodian of its seéz, o e

 CERIIFICATE OF FORMATION IR
| BENTON FRANKLH\T_ORTHdPEDIC .' ' ' =
o ' ASSOCIATES,LLC. - IR ' ta

a Washmgfon'Liﬁﬁted Liability Company filed for reo_:brd in this office on the date indicated '

'UBI Number: 601 994293

. 3 ‘J | . - . "
Date: November 19, 1999 A <=

Given under my hand and the Seal of the S tate
of Washington at Olympia, the State Capital
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(C )C')\ 494 2 q 2 CERTIFICATE OF FORMATIQ_N | |
60733 oo - oF BT o

BENTON FRANKLIN ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES L L.C.

" The unders1gned, for the purpose of fonmng a hm1ted hablluy company under the
Washington Limited Llabxhty Company Act, hereby certifies and adopts the foﬂowmg Certificate

of Formatlon ‘

ARTICLE 1

_ The name of this hmlted habﬂl’fy company shall be BENTON FRANKLIN ORTHOPEDIC
: ASSOCIATES L.L: C o

" ARTICLE n
ggm___m@m

~ The reg15tered agcnt of this limited hablhty company and the sh‘eet address of the reglstered'
. office of this hn:uted hablhty company are as follows )

Re ister ent , ‘ Aggr_eﬁ
P.Craig Walker . -503 Kuight Street, Suitc A |
| - Richland, WA 99352
ARTICLE I

" Place of Bg‘singsa

“The address of the principal place of busmess of this hmlted hablhty company is 911 South
Washmgton Smte B, Kennewick, Washmgton 99336. .

ARTICLE IV
Duration

The dnration' of the limited liability company is pefpetual. _

P S .
. CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF LIMITED LIABILITY - 1

- A-9
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" © ARTICLEV
Management

~ The management of the limited lability company is vested in its members

ARTICLE VI
N Form atlon '
The name.and address of the person execuung this Ceruﬁcate of For;natwn is:
L\_La;gg S . -. | Address o ,
. Christopher Kontogianis 911, Washmgton Smte\B

Kennew1ck WA . 99336

signed has executed this Certlﬁcate of Forma'aon in

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the tind
9%

duphcate this 2 day of ve—w\

" CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF LIMITED LIABILITY -2 _

“A-10




. Date :

| CONSENT TO APPOINTMENT AS REGISTERED AGENT

I P. CRAIG WALKER, consent to serve as reg1stcred agent in the State of Washington for
the- followmg ]1m1ted liability company: S » :

BENTON FRANKLIN ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES LL.C.

Tunderstand that, as agent for the limited liabilit'y company, it W111 be my respons1b111ty to
 accept service of process in the name of the limited liability company; to member(s) of the limited
liability company; and to immediately notify the Office of the Secretary of State of my resignation
or of any changes in the address of the regmtered office of the limited hablhty company for which

JTam agent

/\/o 1 /?47 . Byp ‘J%Z/

Address 503 Knight Street, Suite A:
Richland, WA 993526 .

AL




OPERATING AGREEMENT |
OF

" BENTON FRANKLIN ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES, PLLC.

- A Washington Professional Limited Liability Compény ‘

_ THIS OPERAIING AGREEMENT dated as of the I'st day of August 2004, is made and .

entered into by and between three (3) individual physicians; namely, Christopher Kontogianis, M D.,

- Thomas R. Burgdorff, M D., and Arthur Thiel, M.D., who are associated as the members of Benton '
Franklin Orthopedic Assocxates a Washington professional limited liability company (hereinafter

referred to as the "Company"). Unless the context clearly indicates an intent for a more general

1eference, the above named parties (or their respective medical practrcc as provided-in Section 2.1)

may hereinafter sometimes be refened to individually as "Member" or collecuvely asthe "Members" = .

or the "Membezsl'up "

) “WHEREAS, the pames hez eto desue to confirm and memorialize that they are associated .
together as Members for the practice-of medicine and that they have filed with the Secretary of State
for the State of Washingtona Certificate of Formation to organize asa professional limited liability

" company ) nambd and known as Benton Franklin Orthopedic Associates pursuant to the provisions of
RCW (‘hapter 25.15 et seq., aIso known as. the Washington lezted LLabzlxty Company Act

- (hereinafter the "Act")
NOW THEREF ORE ‘the pames hexeto agree as foiiows

SECTION ONE
COMPANY BUSINESS

11 NAME The Company shall engage in and conduct business under the name of
"Benton annkhn Orthopedic Associates" The name shall belong to the Company, and shall not be
sold or disposed of so long as the Cornpany continues to exist, and the withdrawal of a Member or
liquidation of a Member's interest in the Company shall not cause 4 forfeiture of the right of the
surviving or remaining Membe(s) to continue in the ownership and use of'said Company name, ahd
any such 11qu1dat10n or withdrawal by any Member shall divest, such Membex from any right, title or

mterest in and to the Company name.

. D2007-00547
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1.2 PURPOSE AND SCOPE. The purpose md scope. of the Company shall be to
busipess(es), unless

engage in the practice of medicine. The Company shall not engage in any other
the Members shall determine and agree otherwise. '

- The Members specifically intend that the Company shall not be a partnership (including,
without limitation, a general or limited partnership) or j oint-venture. In that regard, the Members
further intend that no Member shall be a partner or joint-venture of any otlier Member (except for
. purposes of federal and state tax purposes), and that this Agreement shall not be construed to suggest .

orestablish otherwise. S SR :
s 1.3  PRINCIPAL OFFICE The Company's prirllcipal‘ office shall be 911 South,
Washington, Suite B, Kennewick, Washington, 99336 . ' o
. 14 COMPANY ASSETS All revenue derived by any Member or any employee of the
Company from the practice of medicine and/or the provision of medical-related services shall belong

-solely to the Company and shall be deposited in the Company bank account(s), except such iteins as
*outside consulting fees and committee reimbursements. All assets and property of the Company shall
be acquired in the name of the Company and not in the names of any individual Membe(s). . »

- 15 TERM. 'The Company shall actually; commence doing business as a piofcssional
Jimited liability company on Januaty 1, 2001, and the Company shall have a perpétual existence,

" unless sooner términated as provided for herein.

16 MEDICAL SERVICES
() The Mc:mbers of the Company will be licensed to practice medicine in the State of
Washington and will render medical services, care and treatment to patients of the Company.
_ (b) The Members' 1espective work scheduiles, coverage schedules, and vacation and
~ meeting/seminar schedules shall be determined by each Member, subject to the Company's final
" approval-and periodic-adjustment. ' S
" |7 HIRING OF ADDITIONAL PHYSICIANS. The Conpany shall not hire and
“erhiploy additional physicians without the prior. written consent of at least two thirds (2/3) of' the
~ Company Members having voting rights: ' o :

- 718 TERMINATION OF PHYSICIAN SERVICES. No Member shall be vallowed'to
perform any services through or on behalf of the Company when such Member has voluntarily or -
involuntarily withdrawn from the Company pursuant to Section Six below. L :

| OPERATING AGREEMENT-2 . . | P2007-00548
July 12,2004 . o o '~ CONFIDENTIAL

T A-13




" 1.9 PATIENTFILES. Subject to any applicable ethical limitations, any and all files and.
records of patients serviced or treated by or on behalf of thc Company shall remain the property of

‘the Company.

SECTION TWO
MEMBERS

. 2 1 MEMBERSHIP The Mernbexshlp shall consist of mdmdual persons who-are
authonzed and licensed to practice medicine in the State of Washington, or individual persons who
_ have incorporated their practice and are the sole shareholders of such an entity. For purposes of this
- Operating Agréement, such incorporated medical practice and the individual practitioners will be
~ used interchangeably as “Member” ~All such Member-physmans shall b board certified in
" orthopedics and shall also have active or courtesy staff privileges at all hospitals in the Tri City area
whete the Company provides services provided that, subjectentirely to the sole discretion and prior
approval of the Company, a Member may seek to reduce his/her hospztal privileges due to age or

: health~related reasons.

2. 2 ADMISSION OFNEW MEMBERS With the wntten consent of at least two thirds
(2/3) of the- voting rights of the Company's Membership, the Company's Members may, from
t1me-to-txme admit as additional Members, individual physmxans (or incorporated practice -
consisting of an individual physician) who satisfy the following minimum admittance criteria: (i)
authorized and licensed to practice medicine in the State of Washington, (i) an associate -

- employee-physician of the Company for at least two (2) years, and (iii) board certified in ,
orthopedics. This minimum admlt{ance criterion can be overt 1dden by unanimous vote of the o
.Company s Membershlp

e 2,3  RESTRICTION ON TRANSFER No Member may transfer or dlSpOSC of his/her

interest in the Company without the unanimous written consent of all of the other Members. Any
 attempted transfer or disposition of a Member's interest, or any-part thereof, without compliance with

this Agreement shall be null and void-ab- zmtzo and shaill constltute an event of dlssomatlon as

prov1ded for in Section Six below _

-

24  VOTING RIGHTS. Subject to Section 4.2 beiow each Member shall bave one (1)
vote on matfers and decisions relating to the conduct of the Company s business a.ffmts and activities.

: SECTION THREE
CAPITAL ACCOUNTS. ALLOCATION ETC

- 3.1 INITIAL CAPI’IAL CONTRIBUTION START-UP EXPENSES AND
. ADDITIONAL CAPITAL CONTRIBU’IIO\TS : A _

Ny OPERATINGAGREEMENI 3. D2007-00549
, July'12, 2004 Lo o CONFIDENTIAL
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. (a) The initial capital of the Company shall be the ransfer of cash funds (and/oroffice -
and/or medical equipment) from the Members to the Company in the form of initial capital
contributions. 'T‘he’natur‘e‘ and extent of eachi Member's respective initial cépita_l contribution to the
Company is set forth as follows:. : . :

©$200.00
furnishings and equipm‘ent.vuse’d in common by the L

will also be contributed and deemed of equal value. -
fically contributed; but shall be collected on behalfof

~ Further, the Members agree that furniture,
* Members prior to formation of the Company
Existing accounts receivable shall not be speci
predecessor entities by the Company without charge.

(b) The Membets acknowledgé that the Company may require an infusion of

" additional cash during its start-up of business activity to cover the Company's operating expenses. As
a result of the customary and expected delay between the 1endering of medical services and the:
- collection of fees, therefore, each Member. agrees to ‘make additional capital contributions to the
Company in equal cash amounts. Such additional capital contr ibutions shall be-made only upon the

approval of the Members in accordance with Section 4.1 below.

cal yéar of the Company the sum of the "Common Expenses" (as
nAliocated Expenses” (to be defined and redefined annually
d in Section 3.4(a)(2) below) allocated to a
ollections allocated and attributed to that
ake an additional capital contributionto

: {c) If during any fis
defined in Section 3 4(a)(l) below), the
by the Membership), and the "Dizect Expenses" (as define
Member pursuant to Section 3.4 exceeds the actual cashc

- Mémber pursuant to Section 3.4, then said Member shall m
~ the Company in an amount equal to such monetary deficit.

32 CAPITAL ACCOUNTS: The Company shall, in accordance with generally
hand maintein a separate capital account for each Memberto
the Company. A Member's capital account shall be adjusted

accepted accounting principals, establis
U.S. Treasury and/or Internal Revenue Regulations..

reflect such Member's capital interest in
in accordance with rules set forth in applicable

33 DISTRIBUTION SOF CAPITAL. No Member has any 1ight to demand orreceive
~ distributions of capital except upon dissolution or termination of the Company or as otherwise may
be provided for in this Agreement or by law. ' = ' -
34 ALLOCATION OF INCOME AND ,EXPE'NSES.‘
f Co_mpé_ny income aétﬁéily collected and received by the Company
rvices personally rendered by a Member shall be allocated to such
Mermber after being reduced by the Member's share of Common Expenses and Allocated Expenses

and further reduced by the Membei"s Direct Expenses. All actual cash collections received by the
Company from services rendered by Company, employed non-member physicians and/or .

(a) All items o
relating directly to-medical se

| OPERATINGAGREEMENT-4 | .
. B . . D2007-00550
| CONFIDENTIAL
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stéff_-pt:x sons, after payment of all expenses 'diréctly related and attributable thereto, shall be allocated

equally to the Members.

f'this Agreement, "Common Expenses" shall mean those
Members, such as the employment expenses of
d to any specific Membet, including any employer
rement plans with respect to such non physician
employees; pharmaceuticals and drugs; property damage insurance; liability (other than professional
liability insurance) and casualty insurance; administiation and accounting personnel payroll
(including fringe benefits and employer costs); and other general administrative and overhead costs
"such as, without limitation, office/facility rental, utilities, telephone, and office supplies.

- (1) For purposes o
items of Company expense that benefit all
. non-physician employees which are not allocate
contributions to any profit sharing or’ other reti

s Agreement, "Direct Expenses" shall mean those items

- of Company expense that relate solely to a particular Member and not to the Company's medical -
practice in general. Direct Expenses shall include, without limitation, all regulatory issues that deal
“specifically with a Member's individual practice {(such as OSHA or Internal Revenue Service issues);
locus; attendance at meetings, seminars and conventions; professional entertaining; home or car
. telephone; subscriptions and dues; personal leave and vacation time; fiinge benefits; the cost of
" medical periodicals and publications; travel; insurance premiums (including professional liability
insurance); health, life and disability insurance for the Member; arid other similar types of directly

allocable costs.

'('2) For putposes of thi

this Agreement, "Allocated Expenses" are expenses '
f the Members. Allocated Expenses may be divided
e formula described in section 3 4(a)(5) below.

- - (3) For purposes of
- incurred on a joint basis by more than one o

“evenly between the Members or based upon th
Agreement, "Common Expenses™ shall be allogated
year pro-rata based on the 1atio obtained by
Company from services personally rendered

(4) For purposes of this
and charged to the Members at the end of each fiscal

dividing the amount of income actually collected by the
by a Member into the total income actually collected by the Company from services rendered by all

of the Members For example, by way of illustiation, if the Company has two Members and the
- actual collections from services personally rendered by Member "X" equal S400,000 and the actual
~ collections from services personally rendered by Member "Y"b equal §5 00,000, Member X shall pay

4/9ths. (i.e., $400,000/$900,000) of the Common Expenses and Member Y shall pay 5/9ths
$500,000/$900,000) of the Comumon Expenses. ‘ _ S .

(5) For the purposc of this Agreement, certain “Allocated Expenses and
Non productivity based and will be allocated evenly between

Common Eixpenseéi; will be considered
agreement and agreed to by 80 percent (80%) vote of

" Members based on addendums to this
. Company’s Membership.
' _ | (b) Notwit_hstanding the provisions of sub-section (2) aboye, in accordance wn:h
,' Section 704(c) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the applicable Regulations

L

D2007-00551
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and deduction with respect to any property contributed to the
llocated among the Members so as to take
y to the Company for federal
' or as that value

hereunder, items of income, gain, loss,
capital of the Company shall, solely for tax purposes, bea
account of any variation between the adjusted basis of such propert
income tax purposes and its initial agreed value upon contribution to the Company,
may-be subsequently adjusted in accordance with applicable Regulations.
3.5 - MEMBERSHIP DISTRIBUTIONS. Except as needed and required to satisfy the
* Company's Operating Requirements (or as otherwise agreed by the Members and subject to the
provisions of Section Seven with respect to distributions upon the occurzence ofa dissolution of the
- Compary), the Cash Flow of the Company shall be distributed to the Members monthly or at such -
other intervals as the Members shall determine appropriate. Distiibutions shall be made to the
Members in accordance with Section 3 4 above with.respect to the allocations of Company profits,
income, gain, loss, deduction and credit, If the Cash Flow to be distributed exceeds the amounts
_ allocated under Section 3.4, whether as a1esult of non-cash deductions ot otherwise, the excess Cash
Flow shall be distributed to the Members equally unless and until membership shares are altered by, -
virtue of new admissions and/or other circumstances ratified and confirmed in writing.

For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Operating Requiremnents” shall meanall expenses
and costs of the Company. S :
o For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Cash Flow" shall mean gross receipts derived and.

produced by the Comipany, less cash disbursements for Company purposes. For this purpose, any
“amount tequired to be. set aside as a reserve shall be deemed to be a cash disbursement of the

Company.

. SECTION FOUR
~ OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

4.1 ~CONTROL. Subject toSection 4 2 below, the overall management and control of
the business and affairs of the Company shall be vested in the Membership, with each Member
having one (1) vote. Members, including valid proxies, representing a majority of the Membership
interests shall constitute a quorum at a meeting of the Membership. Except in the event of a greater
- yoting requirement provided by this Agreement, if a quorum is present, the affirmative vote of two .
thirds (2/3) of the Membership interests represented at the meeting shall be deemed as being the
- decision and act of the entite Membership. R : s
BER. The Membership shall designate one (1) Member of the
"Managing Member" for a one (1) year term {or until his

d and qualified) for purposes of exercising the authority as
f terms that-a Member may serve as . ‘

42 MANAGING MEM
. Company to act as the Company's
respective successor has been electe
delegated herein below: There is no limit on the numbet 0
Managing Member. The Company's initial Managing Membet shall be:

Thomas R. Burgdotff, MD.

 OPERATING AGREEMENT -6
" nuly12,2004 o .
R D2007-00552.

CONFIDENTIAL

AT




 The Managing Member shall have the power and authority to transact allregular Bus_iness of
the Company during the interim between meetings of the Membership, provided that any such action
taken does not conflict with the policies or expressed limitations. of the Membership. Without
limiting the scope or generality of this authority, this includes the power and authoi-_ity to:
the routine and daily affairs and business of the

. :(a)‘Canfuct, manage and control
0 do so provided

~.Company, and-to make such rules and regulations as may be necessary or desirable f
they are not inconsistent with law or this Agreement. :

B - (b)yAs member'lepiesentative, hire and temove at will the agehts and non-physician.
“employees of the Company, and to presctibe the duties and fix the compensation of such agents and

. employees.

, (c) Borrow money and incur indebtedness up to.$10,000.00 for't}‘l_é'pu{posés. of the
Company and to cause to be executed and delivered for such purpose, in the Company's name,
promissory notes, bonds, deeds of trust, mortgages, pledges, hypothecations, or other evidence of

debt and securities thexefore.

. 'SECTION FIVE : :
ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS, MISCELLANEOUS

5.1 . RECORDS.

(a) At all times during the Company's existence, the Company shall keep orcause to
be kept accurate and detailed books of account in which shall be entered fully and accurately each
and every transadtion-bfthe Company. All books and records of the Company may be inspected by
~any Member, or his/her agent or attorney, for any proper purpose at any 1easonable time. :

(b) Within a reasonable period of time after theclose of each fiscal year, a repott shall
cating such Member’s respective share of the income, gain, loss,

‘be provided_ to each Member indi .
f the- Company for such yean for federal income tax pusposes. The

deduction; credit and Cash Flowo
Company's tax returns shall be prepared on a cash basis.

52 PROFESSIONAL AND OTBER INSURANCE.

, (a) Each Member shall maintain primary, professional and comprehensive general

" liability insurance coverage in an amount as specifiéd by the Membership. In addition, liability -
" coverage will be maintained by each individual Member for owned and non-owned automobiles

- and for personal and real ptoperty. owned or maintained by each Member (including, by way of

example and not limitation, general automobile insurance and personal liability insurance) in an

amount specified by the Membership. The Company shall maintain such additional coverage asit -

deemns necessary Or appropriate. .
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: (b) The Company shall maintain pxofeséiona‘l- liability, coinprehensive general
 liability, and non-owned automobile and property damage insurance on the Corhpany and its assets
and properties. Such insurance shall be issued by a good and reputable insurance company or

companies in policy coverage amounts to be determined by the Merbers.

ain approptiate insurance coverage against potential

(c) ‘Thé Company shall also maint
Managing Member which may arise asaresult

claims asserted against the Company’s fiduciaries and
of said individuals serving in such capacity.-
to) also elect to niaintain any other

(d) The Compﬁny may (but shall not be obligated r
including, without limitation, life

form(s) of insurance coverage deemed necessary or appropriate,
. inswance, disability insurance, and overhead insurance.

UNDS AND ACTIVITIES. In the absetice of the

unanimous witten consent of the Membership, the Company shall make no [oans to any Member.
~ The Company shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for. services

rendered by the Managing Member and to make other payments and distributions in firtherance of
the purposes set forth in this' Agreement. - ST '

53 LIMITATION ON USE OF F

s4  FISCAL YEAR. The fiscal year of the Company shall end on the 31st day of

December of each calendar year.
- 55. LiMITATION OF LIABILITY AND ON 'IN'II)EMNIFI_CATION.;
- . (&) Each Member's liability shall be l'imitgd as setifoxth in this Agreement, inthe Act,

aﬁd byﬁother applicable law(s)-

shall have any 'persdnal— liability whatsoever for the debts, obligations
ited to, a judgment decree or order of a court.
any or its Members for monetary damages for

{b) No Member

or liabilities of the Company. including, but not lim

Members shall not be personally liable to the Comp
conduct as a Member or Managing Membet. Provided that, however, these provisions shail rot
eliminate or limit the liability of 2 Member or Managing Member for acts or omissions that involve
- gross fhegligence or. intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law; for condict violating .
RCW 25.15235; or for any transaction from which the Member or: Managing Member will
personally receive a benefit in money, property, or services to which he/she is not legally entitled.

any Member or Managing Member from and

against any judgments, awards, settIg‘:m_erits-, penalties, fines, or expenses incurred in a proceeding to
 which an individual is made a party because he/she is, ot was, a Member or Managing Member of

. the Compény Proyided that, there shall be no indemnification available to any Member or
Managing Member finally adj udged to have engaged in gross negligence or intentional misconduct -
or a knowing violation of law; in conduct in violation of RCW 25.15.235; or in any transaction with

| {c) Thp Company.'shall indernnify'
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~ respect to which such Member or Mariaging Member received a benefit in money, property or
 services to which he/she was not legally entitled. ' :

L (d), In the event oné or mote Members is found liable for neglige'ﬁce or misconduct,
that Member shall be liable for his portion to the extent that it is possible to determine such liability.

'SECTION SIX
DISSOCIATION

_ 6.1 EVENTS OF DISSOCIATION. A Member shall cease to be a Member of the
‘Company upon the occurrence of any oné (1) or more of the following events: .

(a) Voluntary Withdrawal. -:A Member may voluntazily withdraw ftom the Company"
by giving not less than ninety (90) days notice to the other Meinber(s) of the intention to withdraw. -
The effective daté of withdrawal shall be the date specified in the withdrawing Member’s notice,
which date shall not be less than ninety (90) days after the date such notice is delivered to the other
Member(s); provided that, the other Membe1s may elect to establish.an effective date of not less than
thirty (30) days from date of delivery of notice. In the event & withdiawing member fails to proyide
“pinety (90) days wiitten notice, said withdzawing member shall nevertheless be responsible for -
. ninety (90) days of overtiead, i.e. his share of direct, indirect, and cominen expenses is defined at
paragraph 3.4 above, which sum shall be deducted from said Member’s withdrawal value as defined
.at paragraph 6 3 above. ‘ o o ’

e occurtence of one (1) or more of the below-listed

and described events shall be deemed to constitute an involuntary withdrawal of the Member to
whom the event applies, unless within sixty (60) days of such event, all other Members consent in
writing to allow such Member to continue as a Member in the Company. The affected Member shall -
be provided with written notice of the reasons for the involuntary withdrawal and of the time and
place of the meeting of the Members at which the possibility of the affected Member's continuation
of membership shall be-considered. Such notice shall be given not less than ten (10) days prior to
such meeting, At such meeting, the affected Member shall be entitled to present evidence relevantto .
the issues under consideration. Except as otherwise specified in this Agreement, the effective date of
withdrawal shall be deemed as being the Jast day of the calendar month immediately preceding the
calendar month during which such event occurred. The events that shall trigger an involuntary -

withdrawal are as follows:
o '( 1) A Member's 1ight and license to 'pxéctice medicine is suspended or révoked
by the State of Washington {or any agengy or official body thereof). -

~ (b) Involuntary Withdrawal. Th

(2) A legal d'et\ermination of a Member’s incompetence.

(3) A Member's filing of a voluntaxy petition in bankruptéy, 2 Member's
Member as being

assignment for the benefit of the Member's creditors, or the adjudication of a
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~ for capital contribution.

i
'(

bankmpt in connection with an involuntary proceeding in bankruptcy against such Member.
@AA Member;'s rernova!,_.\a}ithout causé, as a result of a vote of three fourths .

(3/4) of the remaining Membership. ' ,
: B)A Membet's failﬁz-e.to make additiorial capital cqntribuﬁons as required by
Section 3.1 within ninety (90) days after the }dclivery to such Member of waitten notice of said call

o (6) A Member's loss of or inability fo maintain proféssional liability insurance
with a cartier approved by the Membership in the coverage 'aznount(s)'speciﬁed by the Membership.
_ . (7) AMember's attempted transfer or dispo_éition of a Membership interestin

contravention of Section 2.3 above

®A Member's death.

62. EFFECT OF DISSOCIATION.
if a Member withdraws or is treated as having
Member's intetest in the Company shall be
inafter provided in Sections 6.3 and 6.4.

S A. Subject to Section 7.1A(d),
. withdrawn fiom the Membership, the withdrawing
liquidated at the value and according to the terms here

B..‘All,withdxéwin-g Members shall be subject to and bound by the following:

, 1. Excepta Member who has beenremoved from the Company on a no cause
basis, it is the intention of the Company that a withdrawing Member not interfere with the operation -
of the Company or its personnel. Therefore, for a period of two (2) years following the date of
withdrawal, and in consideration of the joint undertaking hereof by each and every Membei to each
otherand to the Company, the Members individually and collectively agree among themselves thata
withdrawing Member shall not (directly or indirectly and either for such Member or for any other
pesson, fifm or corporati or attempt to solicit, hire or employ, any of the

on)solicit, hire or employ, ¢ licit,
other Membexs or any of the physicians or other staff employees of‘the Company.’

may withhold any payments due to a withdrawing Member

) that such Member is in violation of any provision of this
ffset against such payments the amount of any-damages

o 2. The Company
. under this Agreement duting the period(s
.- Section 6.2.B and/or the Company may o
incurred by the Compar}y on account of such violation

: - 3. The Members acknowledge and agree that the Company will develop its
' patients and business goodwill at a substantial investment of time and money. The Company's
business is based largely upon the personal and professional relationships developed by the
Company, its Members and its staff The Members agree that most of these relationships have
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developed, or will develop, into permanent or near-permanent relatxonshxps Asa result itis agreed
 thatthe breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section 6.2.B will result in irreparable harm
and contmumg damages to the Company and its busmcss and that the Company's remedy at Iaw for

any such breach or thxeatened breach will be inadequate.

' 4, The Members recognize that it wﬂl be dlfﬁcu It, if not impossible to-
o ‘ascertain the amount of damages incurred by the Company in the event of a breach of section 6.2 B.
The Members agree, however, that one-fourth (1/4) of the withdrawing Member’s gross blllmgs for
- the first two years received in violation of the agreement is a close estimate of the amount of
- damages that will be sustained. In the event a ‘withdrawing Member breaches this clause, the
. withdiawing Member shall become liable to and shall pay the Company one-fourth (1/4) of the
- withdrawing Member’s gross billings of the first two years received in violation of this agreement.
The Company shall be entitled to full review of the withd: awmg Member’s business records.

5. If any provision of this Section 6.2.B is found by a court to be invalid or

unenfoxceable for any reason, including, without limitation, the scope or the duration thereof, such
provision shall be construed and/or reduced or reformulated by the court {or by the pames if the
court refuses to do so) in such a way as to make it valid and enforceable to the maximum extent
possible. Any invalidity or unenforceabxhty of'any provision of this Section 6.2.B shall attach only to -
such provision and shall not affect or render invalid or unenforceable-any other provision(s) of such

Section, this Agreement or any other agr eement or instrument.

63 WITHDRAWAL VALUE

- €] Subject to Section 7.1. A(d), upon the dissociation of a Member fromthe Company
for any reason whatsoever, the remaining Members may purchase the withdrawing Member's interest
in the Company, which interest shall be determined puzsuant to the following valuation process:
Within thirty (30) days of the date of withdrawal, the remaining Members shall designate a Certified
"~ Public Accountant who, in conjunction with duly-qualified appraisers, shall establish within thirty
" (30)days thereafter the net fair market value of the Company and the withdrawing Member’s interest
therein as of the date of withdrawal Goodwill of the Company, if any, shall not be considered in
" making such a determination Accounts receivable of the Company shall be considered and valued
" in the manner indicated below. All professional fees and costs associated with the making of sucha

| determination shall. be charged to and borne by the w1thdraw1ng Membcr

’ (b) Accounts recexvablc ‘shall be scna:afely valued with those associated with an
individual Member’s practice 80% collected, 20% reserved to the Company for services assoc1at»d :

with the colle\,tlon activity.

I (c) Once such a determmatmn has been made and ﬁnahzed by the Ccrtlﬁed Pubhc .
Accountant, the remaining Members may purchase the withdrawing Member's interest, in the

Company for an amount equal to ninety percent (90%) of the determined value of the withdrawing

\/Iembex s interest in the Company (exclusxve of accounts Ieoewable) plus an amou:nt ,qual to the
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. monthly instailments ovet a perio

withdrawing Membet's interest in accounts receivable as determined pursuant to Section 6.3.(b)
above ‘ : A , '

(d) Certain Jarge assets as determined by the Company may be dealt with in separate
addendums to this Agreement as agreed to by 2/3 vote of Company’é Members.

64 - PAYMENT. Ifthe non-withdrawing Membets vote to continue the Company and
purchase & withdrawing Member's interest therein, the value of the withdrawing Member's interest
(as detérmined in accordance with the provisions of Section 6 3 above) shall be paid to the
" withdrawing Member (or, if applicable, to such Member's estate or legal representative) as follows:

N (a) Ilic amount attiibutable to the withdiawing Meinber's determined interest in
accounts receivable shall be paid as collected at 80% of the amount received, on a monthly basis.

() The net remaining balancé\of'the determined purchase price shall be. paid inequal
d of up to five (5) years (at the Company's discretion) with interest
e rate promulgated by the Wall Street Journal from time-to-time,

at an annual rate equal to the prim
n-negotiable promissory note from the

. changing as and with such rate, and shall be evidenced by ano
. Company which shall be subject to the following conditions: -

(1) The note may be prepaid by the Company, in wholé or in part, at any time

" without penalty. -
(2) Thei 'ﬁnpaid)p'x incipal balance of the note, and all abczued unpaid interest’
. due thereon, shall accelerate, at the note-holder's option, in the event of a default which is not cured
by the Company within thirty (30) days after specific niotice of such default is given to the Company.
: o (3) In the event of a default, the note holder shall be ‘entitled to recover
_ reasonable attorneys' fees and costs for all proceedings, trials and appeals and in all appeatances in
and connected with any bankruptcy o simila.-'prqceeding.. " _
(4) The note shall be subject to setoff as set forth in this Agreement.

S . (5) Notwithstanding the above payment schedule, the aggiegate amount
payable by the Company pursuant to this Section Six during any fiscal year shall not exceed ten
" percent (10%) of the Company's actual cash collections for the immediately preceding year. In that
regard, if in any year the Company is obligated to make payments to more than one (1) withdrawing
Member under this Section, and such percentage limi tation applies, the amounts payable to all such
- . withdrawing Members (or their legal representatives) shall be reduced on a propoxtionate basis in
accordance with the amount-due to such Members (or their legal representatives) in such year.

A
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T (c) If the Company elects to continue the medical practice of the withdrawing
Member, the Company shall be responsible for pdying all contractual obligations of such Member's
medical practice; provided that, however, the Company shall not be required to assume any liability
for bodily injury or property damage which is not fully covered by insurance, whether the same is

“known, unknowri, contingent or otherwise; nor shall the Company be required to assume any liability.
of the withdrawing Member with respect to a deficit in such Member's capital account(s)

a (DA withdrawin'g Member and/or such Member's estate shall remain responsibleto
_indemnify, defend and hold the Company and the other Members harmless from all debts and claims -
" which arise or which may arise from the acts or omissions of the withdiawing Member. -

A 6.5 TAIL COVERAGE Upon the withdrawal of a Member, the withdrawing Member
shall, at such Member's sole cost and expense, obtain "ail" insurance coverage oI continuing
coverage for a term of at least four (4) years following the date of withdrawal in an amount as the
~ Membership deems necessary and appiopriate. The-Company shall be named as an additional -
* irisured on such policy or policies, and such policy or policies shall contain a provision that the

~ insurance company shall notify the Company at least thirty (30) days prior to any change in the
 policy terms or coverage limits. In the event the withdrawing Member fails to provide the requested-
 tail coverage or continuing coverage, the Company shall have the right (but not the.obligation) to
obtain such coverage and the. withdrawing Member shall be: fully obligated to reimburse the:
any shall have the right to setoff any amount due to it with

Company for such expense. The Comp
. respect to said reimbursement against any amount otherwise due to the withdrawing Member from

the Company.

SECTION SEVEN
DISSOLUTION

7.1  DISSOLUTION |
' A; The Company shall be dissdlved and its affairs shall be expéditidusly wound up
upon the occurrence of any one (1) of the following events:_ o ‘ I o
{a) Ihé‘ unapimous vote of'the Membership to dissolve; |
(b) The entry 6fa decree of judicial dis_solutionbumi;r RCW 25.15.275;

. - © The expiration of tﬁro (2) years after the effective date of any
administrati\ie dissolution under RCW 25.15.285 et seq. without reinstatement of the Company; ot

; : . -(d) The failure of the non-withdrawing Members to vote to continue the ..
' Corhpany within sixty (60) days from an event of dissociation (as defined in Section 6 1)andto
liquidate and purchase the withdrawing Member's interest in the Company pursuant to Sections 6.2, -
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B. In the event of dissolution, the Company shall immediatefy commence to wind up

its affairs. The Company and the Membership shall continue to share tax items and Cash Flow
during the period of winding up in the same proportions as before the commencement of the winding
up of the Company business The net proceeds from the liquidation of Company assets shall be

applied and distributed in the following order:
 (a) To the debts of the Company; and -

‘ - (b) To the Members equally (unless Membership shares have been hereafter
modified) after allocation of iIncome, gain, loss, deduction and credit; provided accounts receivable
shall be allocated to.individual Members in accordance with section 3. 4 above.

72 RESTORATION OF NEGATIVE CAPITAL ACCOQUNT. Upon the withdrawal

of a Member: from the Company or upon the dissolution of the Company, any Member whose capital

“account has a negative, deficit balance (after factoring in all contributions, distributions,- and
- allocafions for all taxable years, including the year during which the withdrawal or dissolution

occurs) shall promptly contribute to the capital of the Company the amount necessary to restore such

deficit balance to Zero Dollars ($0.00).

: SECTION EIGHT
* ARBITRATION AND DISPUTES

. 81 | WAIVER OF RIGHT TO COURT DECREE OF DISSOLUTION OR
PARTITION. The Members agree that irreparable damage would be done to the goodwill and
-" reputation of the Company if any Member brought ajudicial action to partition the Commpany's assets

- and property upon an event of dissociation, which does not tesult in the dissolution of the Company.

'Care has been taken in this Agieement to provide for what the Members all believe are fair and
. -equitable payments to be made to a Member whose relationship with the Company is terminated for
~ any reason. Accordingly, each of the Members accepts ‘the provisions of this Agreement as

establishing and setting forth a Member's sole and exclusive entitlement on the termination of a

- Mémber's relationship with the Company. in that regard, each Member hereby waives and renounces
- any and all right to pursue any action for dissolution of the Company or for partition in-kind or a
partition by sale, or to seek the appointment by a court of a liquidator, receiver, or similar type 6f
fiduciary for the Company or its assets and propetties ) '

82  ARBITRATION. In the event of a dispute between the parties arising out of this
that they will submit the dispute to binding arbitration in the
hall be selected by agreement of the parties or, in the
-presiding Judge of the Benton County Superior
-half of the fees and expenses of the

Agreement, the Members agree
' Tri-Cities, Washington A single arbitrator's

absence of agreement, shall be appointed by the then
Court. Each paity shall be responsible for the payment of one
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arbitrator. The mandatory arbitration rules, as implemented locally, of the Benton County Superior
Court shall be binding as to procedure, except as to the right.of appeal, which is not applicable
herein. Within'ten (10) days of notice of arbitration, an arbitrator shall be designated and the hearing:
shall be held within thirty (30) days thereafter. The arbitrator shall render a decision within ten (10)
days of such hearing. The prevailing party shall be entitled to 1ecover such party's reasonable -
attorneys' fees, costs and expenses from the non-prevailing party as a part of the arbitration decision
and award. In the event of suit or action to enforce an arbitration award, venue shall exclusively lie -

 in Benton County Superior Court. '

SECTIONNINE .
CONSTRUCTION EFFECT

c

91 CON'STRU_CTION“ The Section headings herein are used forconvenience only and
shall not be resorted to for interpretation of this Agreement. Wherever the context so requires, the
maséuline shall refer to the feminine and the singular shall refer to theé plural. This Agreement shall
be construed and interpreted exclusively under the laws of the State of Washington - ,

92 TAX MATTERS PARTNER. The Membership may appoint a "Tax Matters
Partner” (as defined in Section 6231, oramendments thereto, of the Internal Revenue Code) by vote
. atany regular or special meeting of the Members. The Tax Matters Partner shall take such action a§
. may benecessary to cause each other Member to become a "Notice Partner” within thé meaning of
" Code Section 6223, or amendments thereto. The Tax Matters Partner shall inform each other

Member of all significant matters that may come to his/her attention in such capacity and shall
promptly forward to each other Member copies of all significant written communications received in
 such capacity. The Company's initial Tax Matters Partner shall be: Christopher Kontogianis, M.D.

93 AMENDMENTS. Any amendment(s) to this Agreement shall be approved by two
thirds (2/3) of the voting rights of the Members. Any amendments so approved shall be reduced to
- writing, shall be signed by all the Members who approved the amendinent,’ and shall be attached to

this initial Agreement. Any Member who does not vote in ‘approval of an amendment which
.~ subsequently passes shall nevertheless be bound by the amendment so approved. o

94 BINDING EFFECT. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Members
respective heirs, legal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

95 SEVERABILITY. In the event any one or more. provisions contained in this
Agreement shall, for whatever reason, be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such .
invalid, illegal or unenforceable proviéion(s) shall not affect any other provision hereof, and this .
Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision(s) -

 had not been contained herein

~ OPERATING AGREEMENT - 15 |
July 12,2004 L IR D2007400561
.. : - "ONFIDENTIAL.




. 96  WAIVER. No consent or waiver (expressed or implied) by a Member to or of any
breach or default by any other Member in the performance of such other Member's obligations
hereunder shall be deemed or construed to be consent or waiver to or of any other breach o1 default
in the performance by such other Member of the same or any other obligation(s) of such-other
Member hereunder. Failure on the part of any Member to complain of any act or failure to act of
another Member or to declare that other Member in default, irrespective of how long such failure
continues shall not constitute a waiver of the non-complaining Member's rights hereunder. .

| 9.7 COUNTERPARTS AND COPIES. This Agreement may be executed in -
counterparts, each of which will be deemed an.original, and all 6f which together will constitute the-

same instrument, fully binding on the parties hereto.

9.8 . NOTICES. Any notice to be givenunder this Agreement shall be given in Wwriting
and may be given personally or by mail: If given by mail, the notice will be deemed duly given when
deposited in the United States mail {postage prepaid, certified ot registered mail, return receipt
requested) addressed to the recipient at the recipient's address shown on the records of the Company
(which a Member may change at any time by sending to the Company a notice of change of address '

satisfying the requirements of this Section)

99 . ACTIONS BY WRITTEN CONSENT. Any action requited or permitted by this
. Agreement or applicable law may, in lieu of actually being taken at a meeting of the Members, be
taken without a meeting if such action is consented to in a writing setting forth the action taken and

signed by 2ll of the Members entitled to v_\ote with respect to the particular action taken. Suchconsent -
* shall have the same force and effect as 2 unanirnous vote of the Membership and may be described as

‘such
9.10 . WAIVER OF NOTICE. Whenever any notice is required to be given to any
Member by this Agreement or applicable law, a wiitten waiver of notice signed by the person(s)
entitled thereto (I_'egardless of whether signed before or after the occurrence of the time or event for
which notice was 1equired to be given) shall be the full equivalent to the giving of such notice.

: '9.11 RULES:OF PROCEDURE. At any meeting of the Membership, the proc-edurﬁl
1ules confained in Robert's Rules of Order on Pailiamentary Procedure, as amended, so far as
applicable and when not inconsistent with this Agreement or with any resolution of the Membership,

shall be utilized and implemented.

9.12 PRIOR AGREEMENTS. This dpeiating agreement fully replaces and supcxsedeé '
our original operating agreement dated December 30,2000. | ,
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~IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Members hereto have executed and dated this Agreement. -

/e z&uW//f

"D?(omas R. Burgdorff, M. D \

QX/O/P}’ B

* Arthur E. Thiel, M.D{

.r'-"/ A g
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VS,

- |* FRANKLIN PHYSICAL THERAPY, INC,;
| THOMAS R. BURGDORFF;

- JAY WEST; and DOES 1 through 9,

JOSIE. |
BENTON coﬁﬁ%‘{g N

- MAY 05 2006
 FILED

SUPERIOR COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF BENTON

COLUMBIA PHYSICAL THERAPY INC

P.S., |
- NO. 05-2-01909-1
Plaintiff, -

, AFFIDAVIT OF THOMAS R.
- BURGDORFF, M.D.

BENTON FRANKLIN ORTHOPEDIC
ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C.; BENTON

CHRISTOPHER A. KONTOGIANIS;.
ARTHUR E. THIEL; DAVID W. FISCHER;
HEATHER L. PHIPPS; RODNEY KUMP;

vvvvvv'\/vvvvvvvvvv

Defendants.

) STATE OF WASH]N GTON )

) ss
County of Benton )

L I am over eighteen (1 8) years of age, ] am competent to testify in this matter and I |

| maké this affidavit based upon personal knoWledge of the facts stated herein.

2. I am a Physician licénsed to practice medicine in the state of Washington.

3. Beriton Franklin Orthopedic Aséociates, PLL.C. (““BFOA”) is a Washingfon

'professiohal limited liability company, whose managing members are myself, Christopher A. -
Kontogianis, MD Aruther E. Thiel, M.D., David W. Fischer, MD _and Heather L. Ph1pps;

M.D. BFOA - operates a medlcal office in Kennewmk Washmgton BFOA employs two
physmal theraplsts Rodney Kump and J ay West, who do busmess as Benton Franklm Physical |

. Therapy (“BFPT’f). In J_anuary 21, 2003, several of the physician managing members of_BFOA

» ‘LAW OFFICES OF -
STAMPER, RUBENS,
A-29 STOCKER & SMITH, PS.

AFF IDAVIT OF THOMAS R. BURGDORFF, M. D .. -+ 720 WEST BOONE, SUITE 200 ~
) SPOKANE, WA 99201

@p ’ " TELEFAX (500) 326-4891
(N .~ . TELEPHONE (509) 3264800 - .
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‘shareholders and ofﬁcers of a corporation called Benton Franklin Physmal ‘Therapy, Inc.
(“BFPT Inc.”). BFPT, Inc. employed the same two physical therap1sts Rodney Kump and J ay

" West. BFPT, Inc.’s license with the Washmgton Secretary of State expired on-J. anuary 31, 2005,

and the corporat1on no longer conducts any business.

4. Columbla is a competmg professmnal corporation that offers physmal therapy
services. Columbia’s office building is located in Pasco, Washlngton In April, 2004, Richard
Wright, who is a physical therapist and the pres1dent of Columbia, filed complaints with the
Washington State. Department of Health against myself, Dr Kontogianis, and Dr. Thiel,
regarding the referrals to the physical therapists at BFPT, Inc. In October, 2004 we prepared, |

~ with the assistance of our counsel, a detailed response to'the three allegat1ons raised in Mr.

Wr1ght’s complaint and submitted it to the Washmgton Department of Health.” Attached hereto
as Bxhibit “A” is a true and correct copy of this letter that was sent to the Washington

Department of Health on October 15, 2004.

5. The information contained in the October 15, 2004 letter is accurate Now when a
BFOA phys1c1an refers a patient to physical therapy, the physician prov1des the patlent with a list

~of 24 possible phy51cal therapy sites, and specifically advises the patlent of the physician’s

ownership interest in Benton Franklin Physwal Therapy. Furthermore, there is a conspicuous

notice advising all patients of the same fact. Attached hereto as Exhibit “B”is a true and correct
copy of the referral list with the notice. ' :

6. - The Washington State Department of Health initiated a preliminary investigation

mto the BFOA and BFPT relationship and whether it violates RCW 19.68.010 and RCW

"19.68.020. That investigation did not yield facts that would prove a violation of rules or

regulatlons govermng BFOA, and no disciplinary action was taken.

" DATED this g_Zﬁ 1 day oprnl 2006, | &ﬁ
sy MMW /’Z ﬁ/{/

THOMAS R BURGDORFF M. 125

‘.,-,..

SIGNED AND SWORN to before me thisafé'  day of April 2006.

NOFARY PUBLIC in and for the State'of

\.‘“’;i"‘ SR Washmgton residing at-Speke:ttc-/@ML’[d/L’/(
) aoT“ :s - My Comm1551on explres ///J&?/.?JOA?/
RIS : -
"'Q';";",‘G 2 LAW OFFICES OF
08 s‘*\\‘;,; L S - ~ STAMPER, RUBENS, -
e | R ~ STOCKER & SMITH, P.S.
AFFIDAVIT OF THOMAS R. BURGDORFF, M. D 2 A- 30 ' ) 720;1?91*“1]3;0%% gg;Toli'ZOO

. TELEFAX (509) 326-4891
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RANDALL L. STAMPER *
STEVEN R. STOCKER
SCOTT R. SMITH *
ALAN L. RUBENS
THOMAS R. LUCIANI *
MICHAEL H. CHURCH
MICHAEL K..STAUB *¥*

* MATTHEW T. RIES **
RACHELLE L. MCFETRIDGE
BRIAN M. WERST :

- - EDWARD H. TURNER ++
MELODY D FARANCE+
MIKEL J. WIER

: LAW OFFICES OF =

STAMPER RUBENS, | @Y

‘STOCKER & SMITH P. S

Of Counsel:
THOMAS SIDNEY SMITH
720 WEST BOONE ’ :
SUITE 200 : . +Also admittedin [L
SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201 : ' + Also admiitted in TX
TELEFAX (509) 326-4891 ) . - . * Also admitted in ID -

_** Also admitted in CA

TELEPHONE (509) 326-4800
T : *%%  Also admitted in ID and CA

Vi . " EMAIL: rstamper@stamperlaw.com
OCtObQI‘ 15’ 2004 o ‘ ‘ WER SITE: stamperlaw.com

- Tom Heafey, HCI I

. Department of Health

~ Medical Investigations Unit .
Freeway Plaza Building, Suite 313
1500 West Fourth Avenue
Spokane, WA. 99204

~Re:. YourFile Number 2004-04-008 6MD

_ Deaer Heafey

I am Wntmg in response to your letters to Dr Bu_rgdorff Dr. Kontoglams and Dr. Thlel
regarding the. complaint received by the Washington State Attorney General’s office conceming
certain practices at the Benton Franklin Orthopedic ‘Associates facilities. As you know, our
office represents Benton Franklin Orthopedic Associates in connection with this mvestigation.
Following, please find the three allegations_oontained in your letter, with responses thereto.

Aﬂegaﬁoﬁ 1:

" Response:

“Tt is afleged that you are referring patients to Benton Franklin Physical
Therapy, at entity that you have an ownership in, without meaking if known

“the patient has a ch01ce in determining where they reee1ve their physical
- therapy.” : :

There is no truth in this allegation. When a Benton Franklin Or.fchopedic
Associates physician refers a patient to physical therapy, he provides the
patient with a list of 13 possible physical therapy sites, and specifically

‘advises the patient of his ownership interest in Benton Frauklin Physical
. Therapy. . Furthermore, there is a copspicuously posted notice advising all

patients of the same fact: = Attached to this letter please find a copy of the
referral list currently bemg prov1ded to all patients bemg referred for physmal '

‘ therapy ‘
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W - Tom Heafey
. October 15, 2004
Page 2 '

Further, the referral numbers do not support the allegation. In the year 2003,

- Benton Franklin Orthopedm Associates referred approximately 1,139 patients
for physical therapy services, of which: only 386 -patients chose Benton
Franklin Physical Therapy. The remaining 753 'patients,” consututmg

- approximately two-thirds (2/3) of all referrals, opted to seek therapy from
physical therapists that had no relationship with the physmlans of Benton ,
Franklin Orthopedic Associates. ,

~ Allegation 2: “Tt has also been reported that a patient was toid that if she used Benton .
' Franklin Physrcal Therapy, she wotld only be charged half price for the visit.
The patrent did not have med1ca1 insurance at ‘the time.”

Response: At no time have Benton Frankhn Orthopedlc Assoclates physicians offered

' : patients discounts for usmg Benton Franklin Physical Therapy, or any other
provider. On one occasion, a Benton Franklin Orthopedic .Associates °

physician was referring a patient for physmal therapy, when the patient

" advised that since she had no medical insurance, she wotld be unable to

receive physical therapy treatment and would be unable to utilize the referral.

The physician advised the patient that he . was. aware that Benton Franklin

Physical Therapy, of which he had an ownership interest, often provided a

discount for cash payment for services. - This discount is often available to

‘patients who do not have medical insurance, to approximate the cost savings

preferred providers receive. This is the usual and customary practice for

many providers, as uninsured patients are often required to pay substantially

‘higher prices for services since they do mot have the benefit of preferred

provider discounts. Benton Franklin Physical Therapy often allows an insured

patient to receive the benefit and the sarne discount as insurance providers.

This information was in no way provided to induce a referral, but to advise of

a known billing practice. The patient was provided the referral list, advised as

to the physrolan s ownershlp interest, and advised to investigate her options.

Allegation 3:  “In one case; a patlent was told that he could not go elsewhere.”
Response: This allegatmn is completely false there is no situation in which a physician
or any. other provider at Benton Franklin Orthopedic Associates has ever
advised a patient of infermation of this nature. _
In addition to the above information, it may be useful.to ﬁnderetand the ‘complainant.
: - _ whien
you can see on the attached list. ‘

A-33
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“ - Tom Heafey

October 15, 2004 .
Page3 N

I hope this information has answered the qucstionshraised by the complaint. As you can see, the
allegations are unfounded and look susp1c1ously like a competitor attempting to negatively

impact my clients’ business for his own benefit. If you should have any questlons or need

addltlonal information, please feel free to contact me. Thank’ you : .

: Vcry truly yours,

RANDALL L. STAl\/[PER

Enclosure

ce: Mike Neitzel
. Dr. Burgdorff
- Dr. Xontogianis

Dr. Thiel -

RLM/kp:10/15/2004
H:\Clients\Benton Franklin Surgical\Lir Heafey.doc
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" Bentor Franklin Physical Tharapy, kxc.

15 West 10th Ave.
Kennewlck, WA 99336
 Tek: 582-6335 Fax; 562-6375

Columbis Physlcal Therapy P.S.
1632 West Court

Pasco, WA 95301
-Tel: 547-3636 Fax: 545-5085.

8078, Auburn .
Hennewick, WA 992338 .
Tel: 582-0429 Fax: 582-1182

928 Stevens #1D
Richland, WA 83352
Tel: 946-5161 Fax: 946-8247

Hand Works Nw
718 Jadwin Ave,
Richland, WA 83352
- Tel: 943-8818 Fax;

Healthsouth

122 S, Ely Strest
Kennsvﬂck, WA’ 99336
Tel: T83-¢544 Fax: 735-7368"

’ Hug'hs Physical Therapy
‘3121 W, Kennewick Ave.
Kenhswick, WA 99336
Tel 735-7433 Fax: 7356577

' "Bemton. Franldm Physlcal Therapy,

Spec:ﬁcally rhose owners are:

-

If for any zeason you axe uncomfortablc with this ﬁnancxal relattonsh.tp
therapists frorn which 10 choose from. You havea chojce ju where
by any r:fcz:nng providcr at Ben.ton Frankhn Or.f:hopcdic Assomatcs,

° Kadfec Medical Center

888 Swift Blvd,
Richland, WA 88352
Tal; 842-2660 Fax: §42-2727

KGH Physncal Therapy Center
216 W, 10th #101

Kermewlck WA 98336

Tel: 586—5886 Fa)C '588-5152

Lourdes Physical Medical Center
2915 Sandifur Parkway

-Pasco, WA 38381

Tel: 548-2306 Fax: 548-2347 -

Casis Thatapy & Sports Rehab
4218 Convention Pl Sulfe 8
Pasco, WA 93301

" Tel: 545-1010 Fax: 545-1112

Our Lady of Lourdes Health Center

9915 Sandifu Parkway Rd 100
Pagco, W4, 89301

Tel: 546-2306 Fax: 548-2347

Physical Therapy & Spotts

'751 3-AW. Kennew:ck Ave.

Pasco WA 95301
Tel 735-4343 Fax: 738-5414

.

NOTICE

Chustopher A. Kontogianis, MD.

. Thomas R. Butgdoxff, M.D,

Arthur B 'I'hlel, M:D.

. A_31,5'

Progressive .'P;'('ishab Carnyon Lgkas' ‘
2802 W, 35th Ave, :
Kentewick, WA‘ 88337

Tel: 586-5633 Fax: 586-5016

Richland Physlcal Therapy
925 Stavens D_rlve 3D
Richland, WA 98352 -

Tel: 948-8497 Fax: 946-6767"

Summilt Physicil Therapy
830 N. Celumbla Center Bivd. Suite B1

Kennewick, WA 99335

- Tel; 783-3444 Fax: 735-7711

Therapy So‘fu‘éio:ns
1313.8 Young St

~ Kennewick, WA 98336
" Tel 738-6060 Faxl: 736-3839

Washlnggbn Physlcat TBar.apy
3BOT W, Court St.

Pasco, WA 99301 i

Tal: 547-3725 Fax; 547-9852

w, Kennswlck Physlcal Therapy
8380V, Gage Blvd,, Sujte' 112
Kennewick, \yA 99338

Tel; 783-1962 Fax 783-1708

Inc. is owned and opérated by the owners of Benton Franklin Orthopedic Assocates, P.L.L.C

the above list has many other quahﬁed physical
you receive your care and will not be tredted differcntly
PLL. C if you choose one ef thc altetnative Eac(hues
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Physical Therapy Offices

Benton Franklin Physical Therapy
15 West 10th Ave., Kennewick
Tel: 582-6335 Fax: 582-6375

Columbia Physical Therapy P.S.
1632 West Court, Pasco

Tel: 547-3636 Fax: 545-5095

907 S. Auburmn, Kennewick

* Tel: 582-0429 Fax: 582-1182

925 Stevens #1D, Richland

Tel: 946-9191 Fax 946-8247

Hand Works NW
718 Jadwin Ave., Richland
Tel: 943-8818 Fax: 943-0649

Gale Physical Therapy & Sports
7513-A W. Kennewick Ave., Kennéewick
Tel: 735-4343 Fax: 736-5414

Good Shepard PT
Fax: 541-667-3659

Hughes Physical Therapy
3121 W. Kennewick Ave., Kennewick
Tel: 735-7433 Fax: 7356577 ‘

Kadlec Medical Center
888 Swift Blvd., Richland
" Tel: 942-2660 Fax: 942-2727 . .

KGH Physical Therapy Center
216 W. 10th #101, Kennewick

" Tel: 686-5866 Fax: 586-5152-

- Lourdes Physical Medical Center
"9915 Sandifir Parkway Rd 100, Pasco
" Tel: 546-2306 Fax: 546-2347

‘

'Medical Center Physical Therapy

& Sports Rehab Clinic Yakima
307-S. 12th Ave. Suite 5, Yakima ™~

> Tel: 509-453-3103 Fax: 509-453-2057 .

Oasis Therapy & Sports Rehab

- 4215 Convention Pl. Suite B, Pasco

Tel: 545-1010 Fax: 545-11 12
2418 West Garlic Blvd., Richland
Tel: 375-1015 Fax: 375-1381

¢

Othello Community Hospital PT
315 N. 14th St., Othello ,
Tel: 509-331-2641 Fax: 509- 331-2612

P'ers:onal Physical Therapy -
703 Jadwin Ste. A, Richland
Tel: 946-9007

Progressive Rehab Canyon Lakes

- 2802 W. 35th Ave., Kennewick

Tel: 586-5633 Fax:.586-5016

Tri-City Court Club PT *

1350 N. Grant, Kennewick
Tel: 783-5465 Fax: 735-3980

- Summit Physical Therapy

830 N. Columbia Center. Bivd. Ste. B1, Kennewick
Tel: 783-3444 Fax: 735-7711

Swift Rehabilitation
122 S. Ely, Kennewick

Tel: 783-8977 Fax: 783-6151

875 Swift Blvd., Richland

Tel: 943-8977 Fax: 943-6151_
5210 Rd.68, Ste. F, Pasco
Tel: 543-7377 Fax: 543-7677

Thérapeutic Associates

1408 N. Louisiana St. Ste. 104 A, Kennewick
Tel: 783-1962 Fax: 783-1706

925 Stevens Drive 3-D, Richland

Tel: 946-8497 Fax: 946-8767

Therapy Solutlons
552 N. Colorado St. Ste. 200, Kennew;ck

"Tel: 736-6060 FaxL: 736-3939

- Washington Physical Therapy

3807 W. Court St., Pasco
Tel: 547-3725 Fax: 547-9852

West Kennewick Physical Therapy -
1408 N. Louisiana St. Ste. 104-A Kenn
Tel: 7831962 :

NOTI CE

Benton Franlxlm Physical Therapy is owned and opemted by the owners of Benton Franklin Orthopedlc Associates, P.L.L. C..

pec1ﬁcally those owners are:

Christopher A. I\ontogmms, M.D.
Thomas R. Burgdorff, M.D.
Arthur E. Thiel, M.D.

David W. Fischer, MD. - -
Heather L. Phipps, D.O.

If for any reason you are uncomfortable with this ﬂnancxal rel'monsh.tp the above hst has many other qualified physical
g therapists “from which to choose from. You have a choice in where you receive your care and will not be treated differently
’ :by any referrmg prowder at Benton Franldm Orthopedxc Assocmtes PLL. C if you, choose one of the alternauve facilities.

~
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ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION - gecevhfY OF STATE
| | | JAN 212003
& OF WASHINGTON

Goa A Ng

BENTON FRANKLIN PHYSICAL THERAPY, INC.

FOR |
STAT!

ars or more as incorporator of a corporation under

I, the undersignéd persén of age eighteen ye .
he following Articles of Incorporation for such

 -the Washington Business Corporation Act, adopt t

corporation: - r
| ARTICLEL NAME |
The name of thls cc;rporati-on is BENI ON PRANKLIN PHUYSICA'L THERAPY, INC.
o A&‘TIQLE 1. DURATION

“The pcﬁod of its duration is perpetual. R

| | TICLE [Il._PURPOSE
This coxpofatidn is organized for the following p‘urp'o-ses: :
(2) | To-own, oper;ite and managea licenée& physical the:aéy facﬁity; and

o (b) - Toengage in all such activities as are incidental ‘orcbnducivé to the attainment
of the purposes of this corporation-or any of them and to exercise any and all powers authorized. or
permitted to be done by 2 corporation under any laws that may now or hereafter be applicable or

'available to this corporation. .

The foregoing clauses of this ‘Article III shall each be construed as purposes and powers, and
ressed in each clause shall be in no ‘way limited or restricted by reference to"or
but shall be regarded as independent purposes and

the matters exp
any way to limit or exclude any -

~ inference from the terms of any other clauses, .
» powers; and nothing contained in these clauses shall be deemed in
" power, right or privilege iven to this corporation by law or otherwise.

ARTICLEIV. - SHARES

. “This cotporation shall have authority to issue 10,000 shares of common stock, and each share -
shall have no par value. : .

 ARTICLEV. CONTRACTS IN WHICH DIRECTORS HAVE INTEREST

 Anycontract or other transaction between this corporation and one OT more of its directors,
"or between this corporation and any corporation, firm, association or other entity of which one or
"D2007-00592

" ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION - 1 o | .
| A o . COWANWALKER,P.S- — CONFIDENTIAL -
: I.l NG 6‘7 / Y : S
m l:x DAT,E 'l[- IL‘) i A-38 507 Knight Sueet, Suite 8 . . :
) Richlana, Washington 99352 -

WITNESS |1\ llf)u,‘}('.‘,vl ‘u'\,l/ r Telephone (50) 9432676
o BIEEN BAVRTERNA |
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more of its directors are stockholders, members, directors, officers or employees or in which they
are interested, shall be valid for all purposes, notwithstanding the presence of such director or -
directors at the meeting of the Board of Directors which acts upon or in reference to such contract
or transaction and notwithstanding that his or their p articipation in such action, by voting, or
presence for a quorum, might have been necessary to obligate this corporation upon such contract
or transaction; provided, that the fact of such interest shall be disclosed to or known by the Directors

acting on such contract or transaction. -

ARTICLE VI. DIRECTORS

The number of directors of this corporation shall be fixed by the bylaws and may be increased
or decreased from time to time in the manner specified therein.- The initial Board of Directors shall
consist of three directors, and the names and addresses of the persons who shall serve as directors
until the first annual meeting of shareholders and until their successors are elected and qualify, unless
they resign or are removed, are: : ‘ ' ‘
Arthur Thiel o 911'S. Washington Suite B
’ ‘ . Kennewick WA 99336 .

Thomas Bugdorff - 911 S. Washington Suite B
' " Kennewick WA 99336

Christopher Kontogianis . 911 S. Washington Suite B
' , ' : Kennewick WA 99336
ARTICLE VIL._BYLAWS

. The Board of Directors shall have the power to adopt, amend or repeal the bylaws.for this
corporation, subject to the power of the shareholders to amend or repeal such bylaws.

ARTICLE VIII. REGISTERED OFFICE, AVGE.NT

_ - The addI'eéé of'the initial registered cffice of this cozporaﬁoﬂ is 911 8. Washingtdn Suite B,
" Kennewick, Washington 99336 and the name of its initial registered agent is Mike Neitzel.

Preemptive rights shall exist with respect to shares, of stock or securities convertible into

shares of stock of this corporation. ' ' ' o _

ARTICLEX CUMULATWE VOTING

“The right to Cumulate votes in the elcéltion‘of.'directors shall exist with respect to shares of

this corporation. o
| D2007-00593

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION-2 - CONFIDENTIAL -
- S . o o . COWAN WALKER; P.S. ———— e e
: © Altomeys allaw
o o P.O. Box 52T : .
A-39 . g sz
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ARTICLE XI. AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

~+ This corporation reserves the right to.amend 6r repedl, by the affirmative vote of the holders
of two-thirds of the shares entitle to vote thereon, any of the provisions contained in these Articles -

' "of Incorporation, and the rights of the shareholders of this corporation are granted subject to this
reservation.’ ‘ : ’

" ARTICLE XII. INCORPORATOR
o The name and address of the incorporator is Mike Neitz’el, 91'_1 S. Washi'ngton Suite B,
_ Kennewick, Washington 99336. '

DATED this [ day of _Jaluaay, 2003

Mike Neitzel

M : L D2007-00594 .
- |  CONFIDENTIAL -

- A-40 COWAN WALKER, P.S..
Atlomeys at Law -
P.O. Box 927
507 Knight Street. Suite 8
Ricvland, Washington 9352
Teiephone {509) 943-2576

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION - 3




CONSENT TO SERVE AS REGISTERED AGENT

I, MIKE NEITZEL hereby consent to serve as Registered Agent, xn the State of Washington,
- for the following corporation: BENTON FRANKLIN PHYSICAL THERAPY, INC. I understand
that as agent for the corporation, it will be myrcsponsxblhty to recewe service of process in the name

of the corporatlon, to forward all mail to thc corporatlon and to meedlately notlfy the office of the

Secretary of State in the event ofmy :es;g'n_ahcn,_ or of any changes in the regxstex'ed office address

of the corporation for which I am Qag}_snt,b '
. Date: (JAxigassy |, 2003, ‘ .

Mlke Nextzel

Registered office add_zjess:

911 South Washington, Suite B
. Kennewick WA: 99336

'D2007-00595

CONFIDENTIAL -
CONSENT TO SERVE AS REGISTERED AGENT - 1 o |
COWAN WALKER, P.S.
' - Atomeysallaw
P.0. Bax 927 -

507 Knight Street, Suite B
Richiand, Washington 99352

“A-41" - Telephone (503) 343-2676
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' SUPERIOR COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF BENTON

COLUMBIA PHYSICAL THERAPY INC,,

PS, - -
NO. 05-2-01909-1

Plaintiff,
AFFIDAVIT OF LISA NOONAN

)
)
)
)
)
, 3
BENTON FRANKLIN ORTHOPEDIC )
ASSOCIATES, P.LL.C; BENTON = ) ' : RN
FRANKLIN PHYSICAL THERAPY,INC.; ) o K
THOMAS R. BURGDORFF; )
CHRISTOPHER A. KONTOGIANIS; )
ARTHUR E. THIEL; DAVID W. FISCHER; )
)
)
)
)

| HEATHER L. PHIPPS; RODNEY KUMP:

JAY WEST; and DOES 1 through 9,

" Defendants.

: Y,Coi.mty of,Thursten Y

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.

1 Lisa Noohan being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and state:

L. I am over elghteen (18) years of age I am competent to tes‘afy in this matter and. Iy
make this afﬁdawt based upon personal knowledge of the facts stated herem

2. Iam the Dlsc:lplmary Manager for the Medical Quahty Assurance Commission
for the State of Washington Department of Health (hereinafter referred to as the “Commission”).
My office is located at 310 Israel Road, P.O. Box 47866, Olympia; Washington 98504- ’7866.' I|

AFI;‘]ZDAVIT OF LISA NOONAN: 1 ', o ~ LAWOFFICESOF
R SR A-43 - STAMPER, RUBENS,

STOCKER & SMITH, P.S.
.P y " 720 WEST BOONE, SUITE 200 .
SPOKANE, WA 99201 .

TELEFAX (509) 326-4891
© TEr EBLIANE (GNQY RDAARNA
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have been the Disciplinary Manager for the Commission for 4 years. I have worked for the

Commission in various roles for over 15 years.

3. Part of my duties as the Disciplinary Manager is to oversee the investigation of

| complaints regarding allegations of unprofessional conduct by practicing physicians in the State

of Washington. RCW 18.130.050, the Uniform Disciplinary Act authonzes the Comrmssron to

1nvest1gate complalnts of unprofessmnal conduct.
4. The following describes the proo'ess as it was prior to July 2005.

5. The Commission staff and board members rnanage each case through the initial
complaint and dlsc1pl1nary process. They work Wlﬂl investigators, staff attorneys, -and the Office
of the Attorney General to rdentlfy violations and evaluate evidence. If the evidence does not

B support the cu'cumstances contamed in the complaint, the complaint is closed. If the evidence
suggests a Vlolat1on the case is presented to a panel of rnembers from the Commission for a

decision to close the case or for approval to take actlon for unprofessional conduct.

6. The adJudicatrve procedures that govern the cornplamt and disciplinary process

.are described in the Administrative Procedure Act Title 35 RCW. The disciplinary actions the

Department and board may take against a health care provider are described in the Uniform
Disciplinary Act under RCW 18.130.160. Actions the Commission may take against health care
providers include, but ‘are not limited to, fines, .counseling,\re-training, ‘practice limitations, or

| suspension from practice. The Comrnissi.on is responsible to ensure first that the public is

protected and then to rehabilitate the health care provider.

T . When the (;onurns$i0n re'ceives é complaint re'garding a'physioia'n ora ph‘ysioian
assistant practitioner an intake coordmator sets up the case file, checks the license status of the |
practitioner, and researches prior d1s01p11nary history. Informatmn received by the intake
coordinator is logged into the computer tracking system ‘and the file is given a number. A

| phys1cran ass1stant consultant then reviews. the information and may present the complaint and
.| initial 1nformat10n to the Initial Revrew Panel of the Commission. The Initial Review Panel

meets and reviews the information and makes a prehmmary analysis as to. whether an
investigation is warranted. If the Initial Review Panel recommends that an. rnvestlgatmn take

-LAW OFFICES OF

| AFFIDAVIT OF LISA NOONAN: 2 S : ;
| o T . STAMPER, RUBENS,

STOCKER & SMITH, PS.

A'44 L 720 WEST BOONE, SUITE 200
"SPOKANE, WA 99201
TrLEraX (509) 326-4891
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place the matter is forwarded to an investigatcr from the Department of Health, Medical '
Investigations Unit: Altematrvely, the phys1c1an assistant consultant may send the complaint and |
file dlrectly to'an investigator from the Department of Health, Medical Investigations Unit. The
1nvest1gator reviews the documents - subrmtted and interviews. witnesses and gathers other

g relevant facts.

8. All completed 1nvest1gat10ns are presented to an In1t1al Rev1eW Panel of the
Commission. The In1t1al Review Panel con31ders the facts of the mvest1gat1on and e1ther sends it
to a reviewing comrmsswner and the legal unit for a legal review, or closes the case because

‘there is no cause for action. The case may be closed for various reasons 1nclud1ng a

deterrrﬁnation that the evidence does not support the allegation, or dlsproves the allegation.

9. If the case is not closed, a Reviewing Commrssmn Mermber (RCM) rev1ews the -
case and presents the facts to a case review panel of the Commrssron The RCM makes a
recommendation concemmg the case, but does not participate in the decision making. The panel
consrders the facts and comes to a decision. ' That decision may be to get more information, to
order formal or informal action, or to close the case. All cases are presented in closed session

without revealing the practitioner’s name or location.

: 10. On Aprll 20, 2004, the Washrngton State Department of Health recerved a |
complamt regardlng Dr. Thomas R. Burgdorff Case No. 2004-04-0086MD. The Washmgton
State Department of Health also received complalnts on April 20, 2004, against Dr. Christopher

. Kontogianis, Case No. 2004-04-0084MD, and Dr. Arthur E. Thiel, Case No. 2004-04- 0085MD
 One complarnt against all three physicians was initially filed with Office of the Attorney'

General, who then forwarded it to the Washrngton Department of Health. Attached hereto as

Exhibit “A” is a copy of the Intake Sheet showing the cases open on April 23, 2004 aswell as a

copy of the initial complaint Whrch has been redacted to protect the identity of the complarnant

11. Smce the same complarnt was ﬂled against all three phys1c1ans the Washmgton

: Department of Health ass1gned a different case number for each physician and a331gned the same

intake coordinator for each case, Cindy Hamilton. When she received the complalnts she setup |

_ the ﬁles researched the physrc1ans hcensmg status, as well as their educatlonal background and'

~
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other certification information.. She similarly researched any prior disciplinary history for the

'physicians, as well as prior cemplaints made by the complainant. Ms. Hamilton then presented .
the file to the Physician Assistant-Consultant, Lynn ILarsen-LeVier who reviewed the -

information and allegations and performed an initial assessment of the complalnt Since the
complaints and information concerning the physicians is virtually the same in each of the files,

" and the files were handled by and reviewed by the same persons, I will refer to Dr. Burgdorff’ s

file as an outline on the Commission’s review process. Attached hereto as Exhibit “B” is a true
and correct copy of this information that Ms: Hamilton placed in the file concerning Dr.

Burgdorff. gAttached hereto as Exhibit “C” is a true and correet copy of documentation
‘concerning prior complaints ‘made by the complamant which have been redacted to protect the

\1dent1ty of the complalnant

12. PA—Consultant Lynn Larsen-LeVier, dec1ded to -send the complamt and. file
drrectly to an mvestrgator from the Department of Health, Medical Investigations Unit. Attached
hereto as Exhibit “D” is a true and correct copy of the document prepared by Ms. Larsen-LeVier.

13, James H. Smith was the Chief Investigator from the Department of Health,
Medical In\restigations Unit assigned to investigaté the cases and his office is located in
Olympia. Thomas R. Heafey, whose ofﬁce was located in Spokane, Washington, was the health
care mvestlgator assigned to’ intetview the part1es and to gather the facts. Attached hereto as

Exhibit “E” is a letter to Dr. Burgdorff from James H. Smith, Chief Invest1gator of the
" Commission dated April 28 2004. James H. Smith sent 31m11ar letters. to the Complamant

. informing them of the status of the 1nvest1gat10n

o 14.  On June 14, 2004 the law office of Stamper Rubens, Stocker & Smith, P.S. filed
a Notlce of Appearance on behalf of all three phy31c1ans before the Comm1ssmn A true and
correct copy of th1s Notice of Appearance is attached hereto as Exhibit “F.”

'15_. On September 29, 2004, Investlgator Thomas R. Heafey met’ w1th the
administrator, Mike Neitzel, at Benton Franklin Orthopedrc Assomates PLLC in Kennew1ck

Washmgton to d1scuss the matter and the complamts
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16. On October 6, 2004, Investigator ‘Thomas R. Heafey sent Dr.'Burgdorff a letter

-informing Dr. Burgdorff of the investigation and directing Dr. Burgdorff to provide a full and
_complete explanation in the matter under mvest1gat1on and prov1de copies of any papers or |.
~ documents i in h1s possession. A true and correct copy of this letter is attached hereto as Exhlbrt

. “G »

17" On October 15, 2004, the attorney for Dr. 'Burgdorff and the other physicians,
filed a detailed response responding to each of the allegations and accusatrons A true and |-

correct copy of thls letter is attached hereto as Exhibit “H.”

18.  On October 18, 2004 Investigator Thomas R. Heafey completed his 1nvest1gat1on
and forwarded his report and information about Dr. Burgdorff’ s file to the Commission’s Chief
Investigator, James H. Smith. Mr. Smlth reviewed the report and gave his approval of the report

"on October 25, 2004. A true and correct copy of th1s report is attached hereto as Exhibit “I.”

19. - The completed 1nvest1gatlon report of the physrc1ans files were then sent back to
PA-Consultant, Lynn Larsen-LeVier, to analyze the additional information and prepare a report

“to present to the Initial Review Panel of the Commission. On January 26, 2005, Ms. Larsen-

LeVier presented her report to the Initial Review Panel of the Comm1ssmn Present at this |
meetmg were four Commissioners, Hampton Trwin, MD, Frederick Dore, MD, Kenneth Cogen

" MD and Judy Tobin, Public Member as well as PA-Consultant, Lynn Larsen-LeVier, as well as

the Chief Investrgator James H. Smith. The Panel again considered the complaint and discussed

| the facts of the 1nvest1gat10n with the PA—Consultant and the Chief Investigator. Attached hereto

as Exh1b1t “J” is a true and correct copy of the report that was presented to the Commission for

~its review.

20.  Aftera careful and thorough mvestlgatlon of the-records and information obtamed.

fdurlng the 1nvest1gat1on the Initial Review Panel Commission determined that there was no

cause for action due to the fact that the evidence did not support the allegations. The Panel
determined that that files should be closed and no further proceedings or investigation should

‘ take place. On January 31, 2005, I sent letters to the physicians explaining the Commission’s
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decision. Attached hereto as Exhibit “K” is a true and correct copy of the letter I sent to Dr.

Burgdorff on January 31, 2005.

- TISANOONAN

'SIGNED AND SWORN to before me this_sdo ™ day of /f/o,f i , 2006.

Vi Quigitr—

. 'NOTARY PUBLIC/in and for the State of
Washington, residing at Spekane. ONMPI4
My Commission expires: _ Z-15-07] :
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON IN AND FOR BENTON COUNTY

COLUMBIA PHYSICAL THERAPY, INC., No. O -2-019 0_- |

P.S.,
COMPLAINT
Plaintiff,

v.\ ’

BENTON FRANKLIN ORTHOPEDIC
ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C.; THOMAS R.
BURGDORFF; CHRISTOPHER A.
KONTOGIANIS; ARTHUR E, THIEL;
DAVID W. FISCHER; HEATHER L.
PHIPPS; and DOES 1 through 8,

Dofondanu

Plaintiff Columbia Physical Therapy, Inc., P.S. (Columbia) avers:

L_PARTIES

1.1 Plaintif Columbla Is a Washington corporation dolng business In tha state

of Waahlngton Columbla has satleﬂed all requisites to the malntenance of this lawsult.
1.2 Defendant Benton Franklin Orthapedlc Assoc!atea, P.LL.C (BFOA) isa|

Washlngbon corporation do!ng buslness In the State of Washington

COMPLAINT-1 - ,' | | : STAPFOPJ) FREYCOOPER

u;\cusxmmszwrm o A 49

" EMOPRENIONAL UGRPORATION

604 Linkmn Strest, Sults 4100
" Surife WA 084011574 -
- TEL 2D8.823.0000 FAX 208.024.8805
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1.8. D.efendahﬁThomas R. Bdrgdorff, M.D.; Christopher A. Kontoglanis, M.D.;
Arthur E. Thiel, M.D,; David W. Fischer, M.D.; and Heather L. Phipps, D.O. are tha

‘ physician-owners of BFOA and Banton Frahiiin Physical Therapy, Inc. (BFPT).

14 Ot'hér del’endan'ts cofpdrate or otherwlse, deélgnated-'as Does 1 thnough

9, are presently unknown to plaintiff, who thorefore sues said dafendams by such

fictitious names. Plalntrﬁ ia informad, belleves and. tnereon alleges that each of the

defendants ﬁctmously named hereln as a Doe are legally responslblo in some manner

for the atatutory vuolatlons hereinafter allaged. Plaintiff will seek to amend this

Complaint to Insert the true names and/or capacmes of - said ﬂctitiously naMed

defendants if and when the same have boon ascertained.
[ i ND VENUE
2.1. This Court has Juriediction over tha parties and the subject matter of this

lawsult. Venue ié propér in Benton County, Washington under RCW 4.12.025 as

-Deféndant corporation residea in Benton codnty.-

ML FA BA UNI
31. BFOA is -a,‘phyelcinri;owrl‘ed orthopedfo clinic located iﬁ Kennewick,
Washington. BFOA was incorporated on November 19, 1099, alnd is owned by ths
following physicians: Thomas R, Burgdorff, M.D.; Christopher A. Kortoglania, M.D.;
Arthur E Thiel, M.D.; Dav!dw Fischar, M. D Heather L. Phlpps D.O: and John and/or

Jane Doss 1-9.

3.2, These physicians also own and operate Benton Frankiin Physical

The'ra\py, Iné, '(BFP'D BFPT is also located In Kennewick, and" was incorporated on

'Jan'uary 21, 2003, As A consequence of their ownership of BFPT Defendant
COMPLAINT - 2 B _' - STATFORD FREY COOPER. |

m1mmw toa

- PROFEOSIONAL CONPARATION
881 Union Syeot, Suite 3100
Soatis WA 38104,1574
TeL 208.822.9000 rax 200.624.8085
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physlciann have legal, fi f‘nanclal and managerial control over BFPT, to include the right
to kesp profita derived from BFPT's provision of medical traatment to patients.
- 38, Dofondant physicians refer patiants for physical therapy to BFPT and the

profits of this treatment inure to gald Defendant physiclans. »Defen_dants' referral of

paticnts fo their own corporation "unfairly reduces the number of patients seen by other

physical therapy clinlcs, including Plainttf Columbia. Such referrals are unlawfui under | -

.Washlngton's' antr-rebata statute, constitute unprofesaional conduct, and otherwise

violate Washington’s Consumer Protection Act,

CALISES CTi
4 1. Mm_qﬂnumm Beginning at least as’ ‘early as 2003, the

exact date being unknown to Plaintiff, and continuing up to and including the date of this

'Complalnt Defendants unlawfully referred patients to BFPT. Given Defendant

physiciana’ status as sole shareholdera of BFPT, any profits or other gain BFPT derives

1l from providing phyblcal therapy to patlents inure to those physlcians.' Such an

| arrangement violates RCW 19.68,010, which prohibﬁs the receipt by Defendants of any

form of profit ﬂowlng from the referral of patients for medlcal treatment

Likewnae "Defendants’ racerpt of: any promn or other valuable consideration resulting

from its ownership of BFPT conatitutes unprofssional conduct under RCW 19.68.020

and RCW 18.130.180.

43 CwW_1 02 on _ P n. ‘Funhermomr Dm‘endants’

busmess practices vlolate Waahingtons Consumer Protecﬂon Act Spéblﬂcally,
Defendants engaged In unfair acts and metnods of competition when they created a

COMPLAINT - 3 o o o STAFFORD FREYCOOPER

oL WVW COMRAINT.DOG

PROFESBIONAL GORPORATION
. 504 Union Streat, Sulie 3100
Saatlie Wa §8101.1374
YHL 200.029.9000 FAX 208.824,6880
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physical therapy corporation to which they could refer patients. Defendants unlawfully

refer patients to their own corporation, thus unfalrly reducing the rafarrals to other area | 4

physlical theraplsts, inoluding Plaintiff Columbia. _

WHEREFORE, Colurbla requesfs the following rafaf

51 For judgment In ﬁwr of Columbia and against PDefendants granting
mjunctlve rellef agamst Defendants preventing further violations of RCW 18, 130.180 (as

allowed undar RCW 18.130. 185)
5.2, For judgment in favor of Columnbia and agalnet Défehdants disciplining

, Defendants for violating RCW 19, 68 020 (as aliowed under RCW 18.63.030),

53. For judgment in 1avor of Columbla and against Defendants for treble

damages and attomey feas resulting from Defendants’ unfalr acts and methods: of

compe’aﬂon, in an amount to be proven at trial (as allowed under RCW 19 86. 090),

5.4. For Columbla s attomeys foes and costs Incurred hereln

5.5.  For such other and further rellef as the Cq_urt deems just and equitable.

DATED this _// £ day of August, 2008.
I STAFEORD FREY COOPER

Marcua B. Nash, WSBA #14471 )
 Darrin E. Balley, WSBA #34866
. Attorneys for Plaintiff -

COMPLAINT-4 _ L STAFFORD FRJEYCOOPEP\

NOOLENTS\T 22083 70I4VRLD COMPLANT,DOG

T PROFEBAIONAL con!onmrmn
. 601 Union Gimet, Suite 8100 -
_ . Bextbe WA 08101,9374
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'BENTON FRANKLIN ORTHOPEDIC

|| RODNEY KUMP; JAY WEST; and DOES 1-

The‘HolnorabIe Dennis Yule | |

SUPERIOR COURT. OF WASHINGTON
N AND FOR-BENTON COUNTY

,COLUMBIA PHYSICAL THERAPY INC | NO. 05- 2- 01909 1

P.S.,
Plintilit. | PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED
v. .| COMPLAINT

ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C.; BENTON
FRANKLIN PHYSICAL THERAPY, INC.; '
THOMAS R. BURGDORFF; CHRISTOPHER
A.KONTOGIANIS; ARTHUR E. THIEL;
DAVID W. FISCHER; HEATHER L. PHIPPS;

through 9,

'Defe.ndants. '

Plaintiff Columbia Physrcal Theraoy, Inc., P S. (Columbra) avers:

L. PARTIES
1.1. ;'Plainti'ff'Co!umbia isa Washington 'corporétidn do.ihg business in:the state |

of Washingtbn. Colurnbia has satisfied all requisites to thé maintenance' of this Iéwsuit.
1.2. "Defendant Benton Franklin Orthopedic 'Associétres P.L. L>C -(BI-;OA) is a
Washlngton Professmnal lelted Lrablllty Company domg busrness in the State of

Washlngton as a medlcal offlce

PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED: COMPLAI NT-1 STAFFORD FP\EY COOPEP\

\ !  Seattle WA 081D1.1374
- A-53 L TEL208.023.0000 A 208.624.0885

10268-027034 167656 .
‘ ' ' _ , ; FROFEDBIONAL CORFORATION
: . ‘ - ' . - X i 801 Union Street, Suite 3100
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1.3 Defendant Benton Franklin Physical Therapy, Inc. (BFPT) is a Washington
corporation dorng business in the State of Washington as a physrcal therapy practice.

State records indicate BFPT’s corporate license expired on January 31, 2005 however

~ BFOA advertises that it continues to do business as Benton Franklin Physrcal

-Therapy.”

14 Defendants Th.oma'is.. BUrgd'orff, M..D.;'Christopher‘A. Kontogianis, M.D.;
Arthur E. Thiel, M.D.; David W. Fischer, M.D.; and Heather,L.vPhipps, D.O. are licensed \
to practice medicine in the State of Washington. They are the physician-owners of
BFOA and Benton Franklin Physical Therapy (BFPT). |

1.5. Defendants Rodney D. Kump, D.P.T. and Jay M. West MPT are

physical therapists at Benton Franklin Physical Therap_y., and/or Benton Franklin

I ‘O’rth'opedio Associates d/b/a Benton Franklin Physical Th'e,rapy. Kump and West are

,I|censed to praotice physrcal therapy in the State of Washington

1.6. Other defendants corporate or otherwise, desrgnated as Does 1. through
9, are presently unknown to plaintiff, who therefore sues said defendants by such
frctitious names. Plaintlff is rnformed believes and thereon aileges that each of the
defendants fiotitiously named herein as a Doe are legally responsible in some manner
for the statutory violations hereinafter alleged. Plaintiff will seek to amend this
Complaint to insert the true names a’nd/orfcapacities of said fictitiously named

defendants if and when the same have been ascertained.

PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT - 2 ] STAFFORD FP\EY COOPER |

10268-027034 '167656
X . - . . - PROFEEBI0 NAL, GURFUMTIDI :
801 Union Street, Suite 3100
" Seattle WAO81D1.1374
TEL200.623.0000 £ax 200.824.6885
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L JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2.1. This Court has Jurrsdiction over the parties and the subject matter of thrs

lawsuit.  Venue is proper in Benton County, Washington under RCW 4. 12 025 as

Defendants reside in Benton County

L FACTUAL BACKG ROUND

3.1'. BFOA is a physician-owned medical practice providing orthopedic medical
treatment to patients. BFOA'’s main-office is located at 911 South Washington Street in ‘

Kennewick Washington. BFOA was 'formed in November 1999, and is owned by the

: followung physrmans Thomas R Burgdortf M.D.; Christopher A. Kontogianis, MD

ArthurE Thiel, M.D.; David W. Fischer, M.D.; Heather L. Phlpps D.O; and John and/or

Jane Does 1 -9.

3.2. Defendant physmans also own and operate Benton. Franklin Physical

Therapy, Inc. (BFPT) and/or a “BFOA physical therapy ofﬁce" located at 15 W 10t

Avenue in Kennewick. BFPT was incorporated o_n January 21, 2003. BFPT's corporate |

Iicense apparently e'kpired on January 31, 2005, and now BFOA advertises that “Benton

Franklin OrthOpedic Associates. DBA. Benton ‘Franklin Physical Therapy.” As a

conseq.uenCe of their owne'rshi.p of -BFPT, Defendant phy'sicians have legal, financial,
and m'a'nagevrial control over BFif’T an'd/or the BFOA'physic'al therapy ofﬁce,_ to include
theright to keep profits derived from BF PT’s and/or the BFOA. physic_al therapy office's
physical therapy treatment of patlents - | B \ |

3.3.' Defendant physncnans refer patlents for physrcal therapy to BFPT and/or'

|| the BFOA physrcal therapy offlce and the proflts of thls treatment inure to Defendant

PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT -3 STAFFORD FP\EY COOPEP\

10268-027034 167656 B
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physicians.. "Defendant physical therapists receive compensation from Defendant
physicians for providing physical therapy care to their patients.
3.4 Defendants’ referrals of patients to their own physrcal therapy corporatlon

or business are unlawful under Washrngtons anti- rebate statute constitute

\ unprofessronal conduct and vrolate Washrngton S Consumer Protectlon Act.

3.5 Defendant phySICIans profrt from physical therapy care provrded at BFPT |
and/or BFOA's phy3|cal therapy offrce which is unprofessmnal conduct and unlawful

under Washlngton s anti-rebate statute

3.6 Defendant BFOA, defendant physicians, and BFOA employees are
engaged in business other than the rendering of professronal services for which their

company was formed or for whrch they are lrcensed

3.7 Defendant phy3|cal theraprsts practlce physrcal therapy as part of a

company owned by phyS|crans

IV CAUSES OF ACTION

4.1 RCW 19.68.010—anti-rebate. -Beginning at least as early as 2003 the .

exact date belng unknown to Plarntrff and contrnurng up to and lncludrng the date of this

| Comp_.laint, Defendants unlawfully referred patients to BFPT and/or -BFOA’s physical |-

therapy office. Given ‘Defendant physicians’ status as sole shareholders of BFPT
and/or BFOA any profrts or other garn BFPT and/or BFOA’s physrcal therapy office
derrves from providing physrcal therapy to patrents lnure to those physrcrans Such an
arrangement wolates RCW 19 68 010 which prohrbrts the receipt by Defendants of any

form of profrt flowing from the referral of patients for treatment

PLAINTIFF’'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT -4 R STAFFORD FREY COOPEK

. 10268027034 167656 :
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42. RCW _19.68.020 and RCW 18.130.180—unprofessional _conduct.

'Defendants’ receipt of any profits or other valuable consideration resulting from its

ownershi'p'of BFPT and/or a physical therapy office constitutes unprofessional conduct

under RCW 19.68.020 and RCW 1A8;130.180.

4.3, RCW 19.86. OZO—Consumer Protection. Defendants’ business practices

violate Washlngtons Consumer Protectlon Act. Specifically, Defendants engaged in |-
unfarr acts and methods of competrtlon when they created a phy5|cal therapy :

corporation and/or opened a physical therapy office to which they could refer patients.

Defendants unlawfully refer patients to their own physical therapy office, thus unfairly | .
reducing the referrals to.other area physical therapists, including Plaintiff Columbia.

4.4, RCW 18.t00.010 et seq'——Professional Services Corporation Act.

Defendant corporatron and defendant physicians’ are engaged in busmess other than

the rendering of professional services for WhICh thelr company was formed leeW|se

Defendant physical'therapists are not duly Iicensed to perform the same.professmnal ‘

: servrces for which the company was formed

4. 5 Washlnqton s Corporate Practice of Medrcrne Doctnne Defendant BFOA

“and its physrcrans violate the corporate practrce of medncrne doctrlne by engaging in the

'practlce of a Iearned professmn through llcensed employees W|thout Iegrslatlve

authonzatlon Defendant phyS|caI theraprsts violate this doctnne by performing

professmnal servrces through a company wrthout Ieglslatrve authorization.

PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPI AINT-5 . STAFFOP\D FREY COOPEP\
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V. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WH‘EREFORE Columbia' requests the following relief:

.

5.1. For Judgment in favor of Columbia and agamst Defendants grantlng

Janunctlve rehef agalnst Defendants preventing further violations of RCW 18.130.180 (as |

allowed under RCWA18 1~30 185) ‘and RCW Chapter 18. 100'
5.2. For Judgment in favor of Columbla and against Defendants dlsc1pl|n|ng
Defendants for wola’ung RCW 19 68.020 (as allowed under RCW 19, 68.030); .

5.3.. For judgment in favor of Columbia and agalnst Defendants for treble

|| damages and attorney fees resulting from Defendants’ unfair acts and methods - of

cIOmpet'ition in an amount to b'e proven at trial (as allowed und'er RCW 19.86. 090);

5 4. For Judgment in favor of Columbla and agamst Defendants and ordenng

55. For Columbxa S attorneys fees and costs incurred 'herein;

5.6. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and equitable. '

. DATED this "‘—ST.b' day of __\ wag _, 2007.
) -STAFFORD'FREY COOPER

By: ﬂSG\
‘ Darnn Balley, WSBA #34955 -~ >
Danford D. Grant, WSBA #26042

: 'Atthneys for P-'Iaintiff |

PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT - 6 | ~ STAFFORD FREY COOPER.
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Certtificate of Service

‘The underSIgned certifies under the penalty of perjury according to the laws of the

United States and the State of Washington that on this date 1 caused to be served in the
manner noted below a copy of this document entitled PLAINTIFF'S SECOND

AMENDED COMPLAINT on the following individual(s):

Matthew T. Ries, 29407
Stamper, Rubens Stocker & Smith, PS
Suite 200 Post Place
720 West Boone -
Spokane, WA 99201 -
(509) 326-4800
FAX: (509) 326-4891
Attorneys for Defendants

Via Facsimile
Via First Class Mail

: [] Vla Messenger -

DATED thls& day of ; / l{ MZQ , 2007, at Seattle Washlngton

z”mmwga

K6 Walsh

PLAINTIFF'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT -7 - STAFFORD.FREY COOPER_ |

10268-027034 167656 . -
) : ) PROFESBI0ONAL CORPORATION
801 Union Street, Suite 3100
o , Seattle WA 08101.1374
A-59 . TEL2DB.6Z3.0000 FAax 208.624.0885
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'RODNEY KUMP; JAY WEST, and DOES 1

- The Hon‘orable Dennis D. Yule

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR BENTON COUNTY

COLUMBIA PHYSICAL THERAPY INC.. NO. 05-2-01909-1

P.S. t, )
ot : ' PLAINTIFF'S THIRD AMENDED
. . ' COMPLAINT

BENTON FRANKLIN ORTHOPEDIC
ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C.: BENTON
FRANKLIN PHYSICAL THERAPY, INC..
THOMAS R. BURGDORFF: CHRISTOPHER

A. KONTOGIANIS; ARTHUR E. THIEL;
DAVID W. FISCHER HEATHER L. PHIPPS;

through 9,

/ Defendants.

Plamtlff Columbla Phys:cal Therapy, Inc P.S. (Columbla) avers:
L PARTIES |

1.1, Plaintiff Columbia is a Washington corpotation doing 'busi'ness in the state

of Washmgton Columbla has satlsﬂed all requnsnes to the. malntenance of this lawsunt

12 Defendant Benton Franklin Orthopedic Assocuates PLL. C (BFOA) is a.

Washington ProfessionaAI'Limited Liability Company doing busmess in the State of |

\

Washington as a medical office.

PLAlNTlFFSTHIRDAMENDEDCOMPLAINT1 | - STAFFOP\D FREYCOOPEP\

- 10268-027034 167656
. . : FRDFEBIDIAL CDRPORATIONR

A-60 , . 801 Umon Street Suite 3100
: ’ ,  Seattle WA08101 1374
’ CUTEL 206 B23.0000 rax 206.624.0885
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1.3. Defendant Benton Franklin Physical Therapy, Inc. (BFPT) is a Washlngton
corporatron dorng business in the State of Washmgton as a physical therapy practice. |
State records indicate BFPT’s corporate llcense expired on January 31 2005; however
BFOA advertises that it contrnues to do business as “Benton Frankhn "Physical
Therapy.”. , |
t.4. , Defendants Thornas R Buerorff M.D; Christo'pher A.'Kontogianis, ‘M.D.;
ArthurE Thiel, M.D.; David W. Frscher M.D.; and Heather L. Phrpps DO are licensed
to practroe medlcrne in the State of Washrngton They are ‘the physician-owners of

BFOA and Benton Franklin P'hysrcal Therapy (BFPT)
1.5. ~ Defendants Rodney D. Kump, D.P.T. and Jay M. West M.P.T. are

physical therapists at Benton Franklin Physmal ‘Therapy, and/or Benton Franklin
Orthopedrc Assocrates d/bla Benton Frankhn Physical Therapy Kump and West are

licensed to practice physscal therapy in the State of Washington.

1.6. Other defendants corporate or othen/vrse designated as"Does 1.through

9, are presently unknown to plalntrff who therefore sues sald defendants by such |

fictitious names Plaintiff is mformed belleves and thereon aIIeges that each of the

defendants flctrtlously named herein as a Doe are Iegally responsrble in some manner

for the statutory violations herelnafter alleged Plalntlff Wl” seek to amend thrs‘

Complarnt to rnsert the true. names and/or capacmes of sald flctltlously named |

defendants if and when the same have been ascertained.

'PLAINTIFF'S THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT 2 - STAFFORD FREY COOPER

10268-027034 167656
. FROFESBI0O KAL CORPORATION
A-61 _ } , 601 Union Street, Suite 3100
' . Seattle WA08101.1374
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IL._JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2.1 " This Court has le‘lSdICthl’l over the parties and the subject matter of this

lawsuit. Venue is proper in Benton County, Washmgton under RCW4 12 025 as

‘Defendants resnde in Benton County.,

L ‘FACTUAL BACKGROUND |

3.1. BFOA is a phy3|o|an -owned medlcal practroe prowdrng orthopedic medical |
treatment to patlents BFOA’s main offlce is located at 911 South Washington Street in
Kennewrck Washrngton BFOA was formed in November 1999 ‘and is owned by the

followmg physicians: Thomas R. Burgdorff, MD Chrlstopher A. Kontoglams M.D.;

-ArthurE Thiel, M.D; DaVldW Flscher M.D.; HeatherL Phlpps D.O; and John and/or

-Jane Does 1 9

3.2, Defendant physicians also own ‘and operate Benton Franklin Physical

Therapy, Inc. (BFPT) and/or a “BFOA physical therap_y office” located at 15 W 10t

Avenuefin Kennewick. BFPT was inoorporated on January 21., 2003. BFPT’s corporate”

’ Iicenee apparently expired on January 3.1, 2005, and now BFOA adve-rtises that “Benton

Franklin Orthopedic Associates- DBA Benton Franklin ,Physical Therapy.” As a
consequence of their ownershlp of BFPT, Defendant physicians have legal, fnanmal
and managenal control over BFPT and/or the BFOA phyS|cal therapy offce to include | -

the right to keep proflts derived from BFPT’s and/or the BFOA physu:al therapy office's

' physrcal therapy treatment of patlents

3.3. Defendant physicians refer patients for physrcal therapy to BFPT and/or )

'the BFOA phySIcaI therapy office and the proﬂts of thls treatment inure to Defendant

PLAINTIEF'S THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT - 3 o STAFFOP\D FP\EY COOPEP\ |

10268-027034 167656 - .
) . ; PROFEIBIO AL CORFORATION

A-62 N 801 Union Street, Suite 3100
’ Seattle VWA 081D1.1374
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physicians. Defendant' physical therapists r'eceive cornpensation- from Defendant
physrcrans for provrdrng physrcal therapy care to their patients.

3.4 Defendants’ referrals of patlents to their own physical therapy corporation

ior busmess are unlawful under Washrngtons anti-rebate  statute, constltute

unprofessronal conduct, and violate Washlngton s Consumer Protectron Act

3.5 Defendant physicians profit from physical therapy care provrded at BFPT
and/or.'"BFOA's phys‘ical therapy offioe, which is unprofessional conduct-and unlawful
under Washrngton s anti- rebate statute. - ‘ -

3.6 Defendant BFOA, defendant physrcrans and BFOA employees are.

engaged in business other than the rendering of professional serv_loes for which their

oom.pany was formed or for which they are licensed.

3.7 Defendant physical therapists ‘practice physical therapy as part of a

company owned by physrcrans

IV. CAUSES OF ACTION

4.1, RCW 19. 68 010—anti- rebate Begrnnlng at Ieast as early as 2003, the

exact date berng unknown to Plaintiff, and contlnumg up to and lncludrng the date of thrs

Complarnt, Defendants unlawfully referred patients to BFPT and/or BFOA’s physical
therapy office. ~ Given Defendant:physi‘cians’ status as sole shareholders of BFPT-
and/or BFOA, any prot"ts or other gain- BFPT and/or BFOA’s physrcal therapy office
derives from prowdrng physrcal therapy to patients inure to those physrcrans Such an

arrangement vrolates RCW 19.68.010, whrch prohibits the recerpt by Defendants of any

~form of profit ﬂowrng frorn the referral of patients for treatment.

PLAINTIFF'S THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT 4 - STAFFOP\D FREY COOPER

10268-027034 167656 . .
.. A-63 . FROFEBID HAL couom-nou
- 801 Union Street, Suite 31[10

> Seattle WA08101.1374-
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4.2. RCW 1968 020 and RCW 18130.180—unprofessional conduct.

'Defendants receipt of any profits or other valuable consrderatron resultmg from its

‘ownership of BFPT and/or a physical therapy office .constrtutes unprofessional conduct

under RCW 19.68. 020 and RCW 18.130. 180.

4.3 RCW 19.86. OZO——Consumer Protection. Defendants business practlces

vrolate Washrngton s Consumer Protectlon Act. Specrflcally, Defendants engaged in

unfalr acts and methods of competltron when they created a physrcal therapy

oorporatlon and/or opened a physrcal therapy office to WhICh they couid refer patients.

Defendants unlawfutly refer patrents to their own physroal therapy office, thus unfarrly

redu_cing the referrals to other area physrcal theraplsts, lncludrng Plarntrff Columbl_a.

4.4, RCW 25.15.045 (Professional Limited Liability Companies) ‘and RCW

18.100.010 ef seq—ProfessionaI Services Corporaltion Act. Defendant corporation and

defendant physicians are engaged in business other than the rendering of professional'

services for WhICh their company was formed. Likewise, Defendant phy3|cal therapists

'are not duly lrcensed to perform the same professronal services for which the company

was formed. .

4.5 Washlnqton S. Corporate Practlce of Medlcme Doctrme Defendant BFOA

and its physnolans violate the corporate practice of medicine doctrine by engagrng in the
practice of a Iearned professlon through licensed employees wrthout legislative
authorization.  Defendant .physical therapists violate this doctrine by performing

professional services through a company without Iegislative authorization.

PLAINTIFF'S THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT -5 ‘. STAFFORD FREY COOPER | _

10268-027034 167656
L FROFEBBI0 KAL CORRORATION
A-64 S 801 Union Street, Suite 3100 -
‘ : Seattle WA 081011374
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V. PRAYER FOR RELIEF '

,' WHEREFORE Columbia requests the followrng rehef

- 5.1 For judgment in favor of Columbia and agarnst Defendants grantlng .

lnjunctrve relief agamst Defendants preventlng further vrolatlons of Washmgtons B

corporate practice of medicine doctrlne RCW 19.68 et seq. RCW 18.130.180 (as

allowed under RCW 18 130. 185) RCW 25.15. 045 and RCW Chapter 18.100 et seq.

5.2. l—or Judgment in favor of Columbla and agamst Defendants for treble

damages and attorney fees resultlng from Defendants unfalr acts and methods of

- oompetltlon inan amount to be proven at trial (as allowed under RCW 19.86. 090)

- 5.3. For Judgment in favor of Columbla and agalnst Defendants and ordering

the rmmedlate dissolution of Defendants company;
54. For Columbla S attorneys fees and costs incurred herem

5.5. For such other and further refief as the Court deems just and equrtable

. DATED this _{ day. of Abeloy __,2007.

‘ .STAFFORD FREY COOPER

>,/5E.,/

Darrin Bailey, WSBA #34955\5
Danford D. Grant, WSBA #26042

Attorneys for Plaintiff
PLAINTIFF'S THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT 6 2 STAFFORD FREY COOPER
1026s 027034 167636 N ' "PROFEBBIONAL CORPORATION '
- A-65 B ~ 801.Union Street, Suite 3100

Seattle WA 88101.1374
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Certificate of Service

"The bundersigned' certifies under the penalty of p'erjury 'accc‘a’rdihg to the laws'of the

United States and the State of Washington that on this date | caused to be served in the |
manner noted below a copy of this document entitled PLAINTIFF’S THIRD. AMENDED

COMPLAINT on the following individual(s): D

Matthew T. Ries, 29407 T
Stamper, Rubens, Stocker & Smith, PS
Suite 200 Post Place '

720 West Boone -

Spokane, WA 99201

(509) 326-4800
'FAX (509) 326-4891

Attorneys for Defendants B

Via Facsimile
Via First Class Mail
1. Via Messenger

‘DATED this _/ / Z= day of , 2007, at Seattle, Washington.

A sl

Lorf Walsh™ U
PLAINTIFF'S THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT - 7 . STAFFORD FREY COOPER
10268-027034 167656 . . .
) A_66 - pno‘rssa!ouu CORPORATION, :

801 Union Street, Suite 310D
Seattle WA 08101.1374
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"ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C; BENTON

ARTHUR E. THIEL; DAVID W.
.- FISCHERj HEATHER L. PHIPPS;

" RANDALL L. STAMPER

153288
page 1

"IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE'STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BENTON

COLUMBIA PHYSICAL THERAPY,
INC., P.S.,

 Plaintiff,
g CAUSE NO. 05-2- 01909 1"

(Motions For Summary Judgment)
: (Ju ge's Dec1s1on)

VS.
'BENTON FRANKLIN ORTHOPEDIC

FRANKLIN PHYSICAL THERAPY,
INC.; THOMAS R. BURGDORFF;
CHRISTOPHER A. KONTOGIANIS;

RODNEY KUMP’ JAY WEST; and

DOES 1 through 9 : _ ,
VERBATIM REPORT OF

PROCEEDINGS

Defendants.

TRANSCRIPT

of the’ proceed1ngs had in the above entitled cause before the

HONORABLE DENNIS D. YULE, Super1or Court Judge on Apr11 4,

2007, at Kennew1ck, Wash1ngton.

APPEARANCES:

STAFFORD FREY COOPER P. C (by )
DARRIN BAILEY"
601 Union Street, Suite 3100

" Seattle, Wash1ngton 98101

on Behalf of the Plaintiff
(Continued on next page...)
. Lisa S. Lang - official Court Reporter

Page 2

APPEARANCES: (continuation)

STAMPER, RUBENS, STOCKER & SMITH, P.S.  (by: )
MATTHEW T. RIES and

page 1

A-67"
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Suite 200 pPost Place
720 wWest Boone .
Spokane, washington 99201

on Behalf of the Defendants

¢

Page 3

Apr11 4, 2007 - B

Kennew1ck Wash1ngton

PROCEEDINGS :

THE COURT: Thank you' very much counsel. I

apprec1ate your br1ef1ng and your exce]]ent arguments.

The Courted concludes w1th respect to 19 68.040 there

are quest1ons of fact relating to the degree and nature of

superv1s1on of the phys1ca1 therapists.
Page 2
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153288

19.68.040 and its use of the term license, as I indicated

during argument, I think is a fair1y'c6mpe11ing argument just

on the four corners of the statute. That was an initial

“impression I had as I was reading through it, but that

certain1y‘Wasn't what the Day court inditated, and I would

-agree that that wou]d'have'been_addressed,if that was

considered to be a problem. S
with respect to 19.68.010(2), by its terms, “that

.app11es only to enterprises prOV1d1ng diagnostic services,

and I'm not persuaded that a declaration by a phys1ca1

'therap1st that he s do1ng d1agnost1c work brings it w1th1n

any reasonab]e mean1ng of the statute. That stretches “the

term d1agnost1c or diagnosis I be11eve beyond any

,common1y-accepted def1n1t1on. so I do not -- I construe the

statute as not extend1ng to, 1in this case, physica] therapy
In any event, I th1nk there are,- aga1n, issues of fact"

with respect to the required disclosures as to ownership and
' Page 4

e

alternative sources of services The 19.68 cause of action,
-- and that s been clarified apparent1y there is no d1spute
that that is re1ated -= s limited to 1nJunct1ve re11ef and
I was 901ng to c1ar1fy that, but I gather that that is
understood and agreed by the part1es that the on1y relief to
which'the'b1aintiffs.weu1d be entitjed under 19.68 would be
injunctive relief. | | .,'
’ MR. BAILEY: Your Honor, if I may interrupt
real quiek,'therefs the sUspehsion_qf the Ticense, which I-

don't know‘if that's considered injunctive re1ief, but that

‘fa11s w1th1n -

THE 'COURT: Yeah. I would include whatever is

under that statute. -
. Page 3

A-69
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153288 ,

' with respect to the consumer Pretection'Act cause of
action, the claims asserted by the p1aintiffs with respect to
unfair and'deCeptive practices I do not find to be exempt
from the prov1s1ons of the Consumer Protection Act. fhey are
not the equivalent of unprofess1ona1 conduct necessarily and |
are not prec]uded by any regulatory jurisdiction over

unprofess1ona1 conduct
If the c1a1ms were potent1a11y exempt, T conc1ude that

there is no ev1dence-that the Medical Quality Assurance

commission permitted the claimed practices. The_eonc1usion
by the Commission based on its investigation that there was
insufficient evidehée'te go forward is not, ‘in the court's

page 5

view, the equ1va1ent of an express regu1atory perm1ss1on that

would wrest these claims from the Jur1sd1ct1on of this court.

T believe that there is jurisdiction.
I note that the objective of the Consumer Protection

Act is to proteet competition, not 1ndividua1.cbmpetitors,

The case Taw would appear to me to be broad enough to include

the plaintiffs within those who ‘may raise those claims under

“the Consumer Protection Act, and the Court accordingly will

deny the defendant's Motions For Summary Judgment.

“The plaintiff’ s motion to -- Mot1on in Limine, Motion
to str1ke the testimony of certa1n experts and a Mot1on in

Limine to prec1ude Dr DeKay from. testifying at trial are

.den1ed Those dssues have been addressed not separate1y, but

w1th1n the arguments on the Motion for Summary Judgment, and
I conclude that they wou1d be test1fy1ng w1th1n the purview

of an expert w1tness To the extent that the object1on is

based upon the1r not hav1ng persona1 knowledge of facts, that

is typ1ca11y the case of experts.
page 4
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‘ 153288

The p1aihtiff has demonstrated_to the Court's
Satisfaction the provision of {nformation and evidence, which
certainly will be contested at trial and u]timate1y decided
by the trier. of fact, but which are for the purpose of their
be1ng cons1dered with respect to the hear1ng today, and Dr.

DeKay's test1mony as an expert in trial are a sufficient .

basis for their testify1ng, S0 thatAthe Motion in Limine,

Page 6

- Motion to Strike, is denied as well.

| Counsel; I have just -- I realized when I waskhanded
this file that there are a co11ectioh of documents.I think
that have been provided by the defendants initially provided~
to Judge Runge apparently for in-camera review.

MR. BAILEY: Yes, Your Honor. '

A THE COURT: I have_not had a chance to look at
those. I assume you're still aWaiting the Court's in-camera’
rev1ew to determ1ne whether there are protected items of

protected information under ‘the protect1ve order that shou]d

’

be redacted or --
MR. RIES: Right. Pursuant to the ruling, as I

understand from Judge Ruhge, she permitted us to redact it.

Wevprovided two sets of documents. One is Just redact1on for

»attorney/cTient" which is more Timited. | But further is

1nformat1on we th1nk 1s trade secret and more of the
proprietary, and what we're concerned about in handing that

over to compet1tors, ta1k1ng about marketing plans and what

~_have you, that we, you know, propr1etary trade secret
information we .did not want to turn over. That's why there s

two sets, and we are asking for a review of that.

MR - BAILEY: As far.as what we were Jlooking

for we're wa1t1ng for these f1na1 dep051t1ons ‘At the
Page 5

A-T1



.24
25

NN NN N R .
v s WU RN RS oS GERERES

© ® N UV A W N

153288

" Court's Tleisure, once you provide those documents to

plaintiff after you make those determinations that defense

Rage 7,'

counsel is talking about, we'll go ahead with the remaining

depositions,'but.discovery is on a hold until we receive

'thoée'documents back.

THE COURT: what's the current trial date?

MR. BAILEY: May 21lst.
THE COURT:' I will get to those just as soon as

I can. I'11 try to get them out to.yod sometime next .week.
MR. BAILEY: That would be great, Your Honor.
MR.. RIES: Thank you, Your Honor.
MR. BAILEY: Thank you, Your Honor.
THE‘COURT: Thank you again very much.

(Whereupon court adjourned.)

‘Page 8
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STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) Ss:

COUNTY OF BENTON o)
I, Lisa S. Lang, official Court Reporter for the

Benton/Frank11n Counties Super1or court, do hereby certify

that I reported the proceed1ngs had in the matter of COLUMBIA

 PHYSICAL THERAPY, INC., P.S. V. BENTON FRANKLIN ORTHOPEDIC

ASSOCIATES P.L.L.C., et al, Cause No. 05 2-01909-1,. before
the HONORABLE DENNIS D. YULE, SUper1or Court Judge 1n and for
Benton/Frank11n Count1es on- April 4, 2007 ; that the same’
was transcribed by computer- a1ded transcription; and that the

forego1ng transcr1pt constitutes a full, true and accurate.

'Report of the Proceed1ngs wh1ch then and there took place. -

SIGNED and DATED this day of , "

. 2007.

‘LISA S. LANG, CCR, RMR, CRR '
official Court Reporter
CCR LIC. NO. 2476

fPage.9

‘ STATEMENT
DATE: April 5, 2007 '

FROM: LISA S. LANG CSR RMR, CRR
: official court Reporter
- 7122 w. okanogan Place

Building A )
Kennewick, Wash1ngton 99336

(509) 736-3071
page 7
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‘A KONTOGIANIS; ARTHUR E. THIEL;
| DAVID W. FISCHER; HEATHER L. PHIPPS;
I RODNEY KUMP; JAY WEST; and DOES 1

The Honérable D_ehnis D. Yulév

~

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR BENTON COUNTY.

S%LUMBIA PHYS!CAL THERAPY, INC., NO. 05-2-01909-1
o, et | STIPULATION AND ORDERTO |
' | STAY PROCEEDINGS AND
BENTON FRANKLIN ORTHOPEDIC | CERTIFY DECISIONS FOR*
-~ | . DISCRETIONARY REVIEW |

ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C.; BENTON
FRANKLIN PHYSICAL THERAPY, INC.; ~
THOMAS R. BURGDORFF; CHRISTOPHEH

thropgh' 9,

. Defendants.

160

RCW 19 68 claim, both of wh:ch were memonahzed in the Cou s

‘STAFFORD FREY CO‘OPEP\'

12680270 196170 o
[ o A4

STIPU LATION

The partles hereby stlpulate to a stay of proceedmgs in ‘lhlS matter and to

dlscreuonary review - of the Court’s order regardlng the Plamtiff’s and Defendants

summary Judgment motlons argued before the’ Court on September12 2007, and-

rewew of the Court’s April 4 2007. deCISIOn
and lts

? 007

jUdgment to ‘dismiss plamt(ff Columblas Consumer Protection Act clan

STIPULATION AND ORDER TO CERTIFY SUMMARY

' JUDGMENT. DECISIONS FOH DISCRETIONARY : : :
"REVIEW - 1 . e PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
‘ : ) © 01 Union Street, Suite 3100
* Sealtle WA $8101.1374

TEL 206.523.9900 FAX 206.624.5885 -

LSOE SEL 60S WpH. 34N0J utyuedy UO'J»UQH e2E:TT LD LI

denymg Defendants motion for summary.

oaq
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for discretionary revrew in the Court of Appeals:

summary judgment dismiss

: Columbla S common law claim pursuant to the Corporate

| RCW Chapter 19. 68 clarm specrfrcally,

'supervrsron requrrement under RCW 19.68. 040.

summary

- Defendants.

Columbia on (or orders drsmrssal of)

written Orders. - Specifically, the part'ies tespectfully ask the Court to stay the

proceeding“s for the purpose of appellate review, and'to certify the folloWrn
1, - The Courts denial of Columbia’s motion for summary Judgment on its

RCW 25. 15 (RCW.18. 100) ctarm and the Court’s grantmg of Defendants motron for

ing Columblas RCW 25.15 (RCW 18. 100) claim agalnst the

‘Defendants.- ,.

2. The Court’s ruling on both parties’ motions for s'ummary judgment' on

Practice of Medrcrne Doctrrne

3. The Courts denial of Columbras motron for summary judgment on. rts

the Court's apparent rejectron of Columblas

argument that RCW 19.68.040 apphes only to similarly hcensed professronals and the

Court’s decrsron that there is an rssue of fact as to wh

»'4. . The Courts denrat of Defendants motion for summary judeen’t to

dismiss Columbias FtCW Chapter 19. 86 Consumer Protectron Act claim and

Columbia’ 5 RCW 19. 68 claim that the Court ruled upon on Apnl 4, 2007

5. The Courts Se

judgment to drsmrss Columblas RCW Chapter 19.68 clalms agalnst the

Furthermore the parties strpulate that if Defendants prevaivl on review regarding

Ptarntrff‘s Consumer Protectlon Act claim, and -the court enters judgment against

Columbia’s ‘CPA claim, Defendants will voluntarily
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ing decisions |

ether defendants could satlsfy the .

ptember 12, 2007 deriial of Defendants motron tor'
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‘questi

likely wrll resolve the matter in an et

.appeal after trral

drsmrss their Consumer Protectron Act clal

no Consumer Protectron Act claims of either party before the trial court

In thrs case, dtscretronary revrew rs approprrate because both partres belleve

ons of law control the outcome in thls Case and immediate review before Arial

Furthermore, the questlons at issue in this case have a statewide.

'lmpact on the delrvery of health care services in Washington.

DATED this ke day of A crobey ., 2007.
' STAMPER RU ENS, PS_

STAFFORD FREY GOOPER | / e
v B / £y

i .
Michael H. Church WSBA #24957

. By.
Darfin Barley, WSBA ¥34955
‘Danford D. Grant, WSBA #26042 Matthew T, Ries, WSBA #29407
Attorneys for Plaintiffs o Attomeys for Defendants

ORDER

- The Court havmg read and consrdered the foregorng _tlpulatlon of e partles

hereby certrfres for drscretronary review in the Court of Appeals |ts_0etcbe‘rff‘2007

Orders memorralrzrng rts September

miotions for summery.Jt.dgment Furthermore the Court hereby stays this matter until
_ -~

further order of the (17‘ ~ '
DATED: /Z /7/ v \ '-

—1 =
THE HONORABLE DENNJE D. YULE
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m that is still pending in the trial court, leaving |.

frcrent and Iess expensive manner than certam :

12, 2007 and Apnl 4, 2007 decrsrons on the parties’
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